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City of Hiawatha

Engineering Department
101 Emmons St., Hiawatha Iowa, 52233-1697
PHONE (319) 393-1515 ext. 511  FAX (319) 393-1516

To:  Mayor and City Council Date: August 8,2017

/—‘-\\/"
From: John C Bender PE, City El{ginel 74

[

Re:  Boyson Road Capacity Improv mient
Description: Change Order No.1

Report: Change Order No.1: During the pre-construction meeting the traffic painting contractor
suggested using a more durable paint for the lane painting than was included in the
contract documents. The recommendation was to use more durable epoxy paint instead
of the waterborne paint in the contract. This paint will last up to 3 years without
repainting.

Item 1.1 Replace Item #17 Pavement Markings, Painted, with Pavement Markings with
Durable Epoxy Paint. Plans call for waterborne paint as standard. Durable epoxy paint
will last 3 times longer. Increase unit cost of pavement markings to $0.77/foot. Total
estimated linear feet are 5476. Therefore increase cost of $4,216.52. Existing Item #17
will be omitted

Item 1.2 Replace Item #18 Pavement Symbols, Painted, with Pavement Symbols with Durable
Epoxy Paint. Plans call for waterborne paint as standard. Durable epoxy paint will last 3
times longer. Increase unit cost of pavement symbols to $192.50/each. Total estimated
quantity is 21. Therefore increase cost of $4,042.50. Existing Item #18 will be omitted.

Engineering recommends approval of change order No.1 for a net cost increase of $4,178.62. This
includes a cost of $8,259.02 but subtracting the original cost of items #17 and #18. This will take
place in the balancing change order we prepare at the end of the contract. If you need any further
information, please let me know.





PROJECT:

DATE:

CHANGE ORDER NO. 1

BOYSON ROAD CAPACITY IMPROVEMENTS 2017

CONTRACTOR:

ORIGINAL

CONTRACT AMOUNT:

COMPLETION DATE:

ITEM #1.1:

ITEM #1.2:

August 8, 2017

Rathje Construction
Marion, lowa

$ 60,494.00

15 Working Days

ADD NEW ITEM- Replace Item #17 Pavement Markings, Painted, with Pavement
Markings with Durable Epoxy Paint. Plans call for waterborne paint as standard.
Durable epoxy paint will last 3 times longer. Increase unit cost of pavement markings

to $0.77/foot. Total estimated linear feet are 5476. Therefore increase cost of

$4,216.52. Existing Item #17 will be omitted

ADD NEW ITEM- Replace Item #18 Pavement Symbols, Painted, with Pavement
Symbols with Durable Epoxy Paint. Plans call for waterborne paint as standard.
Durable epoxy paint will last 3 times longer. Increase unit cost of pavement symbols to
$192.50/each. Total estimated quantity is 21. Therefore increase cost of $4,042.50.
Existing ltem #18 will be omitted.

CHANGES IN SCHEDULE: No additional time change for this change order.

CHANGE ORDER No. 1 SUMMARY:

Item - : i . Total
No. Description Unit | Unit Price | Quantity o
1.1 Increase cost Item #17 LF $0.77 5476 $4,216.52
1.2 Increase cost Item #18 EA $192.50 21 $4,042.50

$8,259.02






Rathje Construction

By:

Title:

Date:

City of Hiawatha, lowa

By:

Title:

Date:

Total Change Order No.1 Cost:

Attest

By:

$8,259.02

Title:

Date:






DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 17-
City Council

RESOLUTION APPROVING CHANGE ORDER #1
2017 Boyson Road Capacity Improvements Project at North Center Point Road and 1-380
(Project #4089-16-01)

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Hiawatha, lowa, has contracted for
the 2017 Boyson Road Capacity Improvements Project at North Center Point Road and I-
380 with Rathje Construction Co., of Marion, lowa, and

WHEREAS, the City Engineer has recommended Change Order #1 for the
replacement of pavement markings and pavement symbols painting, with a increase of
$8.259.02, bringing the total revised contract amount to $68,753.02. for the 2017 Boyson
Road Capacity Improvements Project at North Center Point Road and 1-380 with Rathje
Construction Co., of Marion, lowa, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA, to approve Change Order #1 for the 2017 Boyson Road
Capacity Improvements Project at North Center Point Road and I-380 with Rathje
Construction Co., of Marion, Iowa, with an increase in contract amount of $8.,259.02,
resulting in a revised total project contract amount of $68.753.02.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this i‘h day of August, 2017.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk






City of Hiawatha

Engineering Department
101 Emmons St., Hiawatha Iowa, 52233-1697
PHONE (319) 393-1515 ext. 511  FAX (319) 393-1516

To:  Mayor and City Council : Date: August 8, 2017
/

/ )
From: John C Bender PE, City Engin-'eel/'

[ I i :
. {

4

[ 7 o

| ! .\\_ f‘/
Re:  Boyson Road Capacity lmproivemguis 2
Description: Amending or Expanding Resolution No 17-122

Report: We approved Resolution 17-122 June 21* to pre-purchase the new signal equipment for
the upgrade at the Boyson Road/I-380 Interchange. The resolution is attached along
with the proposal from Traffic Control Corporation for all new signal equipment, plus a
new cabinet at the northbound off ramp. The contractor proposed we basically start over
in this cabinet because this equipment is the master controller for all 3 intersections,
both off ramps and the Boyson Road/NCPR intersection. The existing switch gear in the
cabinet is over 20 years old and could become a problem after we connect the new
controllers.

Because of this change, we need to have a licensed electrician install the cabinet and
equipment. We have one proposal from Trey Electric, the contractor we are using on the
Emmons/Robins/NCPR intersection. We are seeking another proposal and will hopefully
have one more for the Council to consider. Either way the 2 contracts added together
may exceed the $40,000 amount we approved on June 21,

We can modify the existing resolution or approve a new resolution for the installation
work. This will be a great help to keep this project moving. The paving contractor moves
in Monday August 14" and will have the work completed by September 1*.

Engineering recommends moving forward with a contract with an electrician to install the
traffic signal equipment for the Boyson Road Capacity Improvement Project. If you need
any further information, please let me know.





RESOLUTION NO. 17-122

City Council

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PURCHASE
OF TRAFFIC LIGHT SIGNALING EQUIPMENT IN CONNECTION WITH THE
2017 BOYSON ROAD CAPACITY IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT AT NORTH
CENTER POINT ROAD AND [-380

WHEREAS, on June 21, 2017, City Council passed Resolution #]7-12] adopting
plans, specifications, form of contract and estimate of cost and directing publication of
Notice to Bidders for the 2017 Boyson Road Capacity Improvements Project at North
Center Point Road and 1-380, and

WHEREAS, along with the roadway paving and sidewalk construction work
included in the 2017 Boyson Road Capacity Iimprovements Project at North Center Point
Road and 1-380, new traffic signal equipment will be installed, and

WHEREAS, the project engineer cost estimate for the purchase and installation of
the traffic signal equipment is $40,000.00, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA, to authorize City Staff to move forward with the
purchase and installation of traffic signal equipment at a total estimated cos{ of

$40,000.00, in connection with the 2017 Boyson Road Capacity Improvements Project at
North Center Point Road and 1-380.

AYES: Bob Rampulla, Aime Wichtendahl. Dick Olson, Marty Bruns. Dennis Norton
NAYS: None

PASSED AND APPROVED this 21* day of June, 2017,

T
N ///r/;’/

Bill Bennett. Mayor

Y el

ATTEST:

WL

Kelly Kornegm{ City Clerk






TRAFFIC CONTROL
CORPORATION

1810 SW WHITE BIRCH CIRCLE, QUOTATION
SUITE 108

ANKENY, IA 50023 Number 616158
Page 1 of 1
To 14765
HIAWATHA, CITY OF
101 EMMONS STREET
HIAWATHA IA 52233
USA
Quote Date 7/11/2017 Expires 10/9/2017
Terms NET 30 BASED ON APPROVED CREDIT
Ao FOB DESTINATION-FRT INCLUDED
Email Salesperson DOUG RIPLEY
Phone 319-393-1515 Fax Email dripley@trafficcontrolcorp.com
Letting Date Location HIAWATHA, IA
Book/Callltem Description 1-380 & BOYSON RD

Contract No

COMPONENTS AND COMMUNICATIONS WILL ALLOW END TO END COMMUNICATIONS FOR PEER TO PEER
TYPE OPERATIONS TO RUN TIME OF DAY COORDINATION, CLOCK SYNC AS WELL AS OTHER ADVANCED
FEATURES COMMON NEAR INTERSECTION RAMPS. A MASTER CONTROLLER 1S NOT INCLUDED AND WOULD
NEED TO BE ADDED IF DESIRE TO RUN A COMPLETE CLOSED LOOP SYSTEM EXISTS.

Part Number Unit Price Qty/UM Net Price
Description
CONTROLLER UPGRADE 4,650.00 2.00EA 9,300.00

INCLUDES COBALT CHARACTER MODE CONTROLLER AND MMU2. D CONNECTOR
HARNESS INCLUDED WITH LABOR TO WIRE & PROGRAM EACH FOR THE
~ INTERSECTIONS ) _
NEMA TS2 CABINET - P SIZED - 1380& NB RAMP 13,350.00 1.00 EA

INCLUDES COBALT CHARACTER MODE CONTROLLER, MMU2, RISER AND PLUG INS.
INCLUDES FIELD PROGRAMMING OF INTERSECTION. -

EXISTING BOLT PATTERN WILL NEED TO BE VERIFIED TO MAKE SURE BASE AND ANCHOR ‘

13,350.00

BOLTS ARE PROPERLY LOCATED.

 CABINET INTERCONNECT 2,835.00 3.00 EA ' 8,505.00

INCLUDES RUGGEDCOM RS900 NEMA RATED SWITCH WITH WIRELESS
COMMUNICATIONS INCORPORATED INTO SWITCH. ANTENNA AND CABLE
INCLUDED.

BANDWIDTH DESIGNED FOR FIELD EQUIPMENT COMMUNICA TIONS FOR INTERCONNECT

AND TIME SYNC. IF VIDEQ IS TO BE VIEWED OVER NETWORK, A MORE ROBUST BANDWIDTH
MAY BE REQUIRED.

: Item Total . 31,15506

Pricing does not include applicable sales taxes. If order is to be exempt sales tax, documentation must be provided at time of order.
Additional terms may apply. Review our full Terms & Conditions of Sale at www.trafficcontroicorp.com.






WE ARE THE DIFFERENCE!"

trey electric

495 62" St. Suite 1
Marion, lowa, 52302
Residential Commercial industrial

Quote

Date: August 4", 2017

Project description: Hiawatha Boyson Rd Traffic Signal Upgrades

Remove Cabinet

Install New Cabinet

Install Wireless Antenna (4)
Install Coax

Mobilization

Traffic Control

e @ o o o o

Total Cost Estimate: $11,400.00

Tim Jones

Vice President

trey electric
319-721-7276
timj@treyelectric.com





DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 17-
City Council

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ADDITIONAL FUNDING FOR THE
INSTALLATION OF TRAFFIC LIGHT SIGNALING EQUIPMENT IN
CONNECTION WITH THE 2017 BOYSON ROAD CAPACITY
IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT AT NORTH CENTER POINT ROAD AND I-380

WHEREAS, on June 21, 2017, City Council passed Resolution #17-122
authorizing City Staff to move forward with the purchase and installation of traffic signal
equipment at a total estimated cost of $40,000.00, in connection with the 2017 Boyson
Road Capacity Improvements Project at North Center Point Road and 1-380, and

WHEREAS, the age of the existing switch gear in the signal cabinet presents a
compatibility issue with the new controllers and replacement of the signal cabinet
requires installation by a licensed electrician thereby increasing the total estimated cost of
$40,000.00, previously approved by Resolution #17-122, and

WHEREAS, the cost for the installation of the signal cabinet is in an amount not
to exceed $12,000.00, bringing the total cost for the purchase and installation of traffic
signal equipment and signal cabinet to a total estimated cost of $52,000.00, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA, to authorize additional funding in the amount of
$12,000.00, for City Staff to move forward with the purchase and installation of traffic
signal equipment and a new signal cabinet at a total estimated cost of $52,000.00, in
connection with the 2017 Boyson Road Capacity Improvements Project at North Center
Point Road and 1-380.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 16" day of August, 2017.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk






Hiawatha Public Library
150 West Willman St.

Hiawatha, IA 52233

319-393-1414

To: Mayor and City Council

From: Jeaneal Weeks, Library Director

Date: August9, 2017

RE: Request to place a referendum for library remodel and expansion on November 7, 2017

city ballot

The library board and staff have been developing a plan for expanding and renovating the current
library facility in order to meet the needs of our growing community and the tremendous growth of
library services over the past 19 years since it was originally built. Our efforts have included community
input in the exploration of options by forming a site selection committee, exploring all options including
a lease, moving to a new location, expanding and remodeling the building at the current location, and
doing the project in phases. The conclusion was to stay at the current site to expand and remodel the
current building in one phase.

The library board had chosen and hired the architectural firm FEH to conduct the site selection and
design workshops with community input. This work resulted in a design for an expansion which would
result in a 17,000 square feet addition and remodel of existing space to the current building with a
projected cost of $4.9 million. Because this architectural work and cost projection was done several
years ago, the library board was encouraged to explore the possibility of a different design to better fit
the current location and to see if we could lower the projected cost. In our due diligence in terms to
lower the projected cost the library board, city administrator, and library director spoke with several
building professionals in the local community to evaluate and assess the library’s plans. As a result, the
library board changed architects, hired Fusion Architects of Hiawatha, and came up with a better, more
interesting and practical design with a few more square feet that utilizes a lower level and a lower cost
estimate of $4.1 million. In addition, the city administrator was able to negotiate an in-kind donation of
design services for the project.

Prior to design the library board hired Amperage a fundraising firm to assist with determining the
likelihood of success by conducting a feasibility study to determine how much money the library might
raise through a capital campaign of private gifts, grants, and foundation gifts. This study resulted in the
determination the library would be able to raise $2 million for this project through a capital campaign,
“Make Room for Imagination.” The library formed a steering committee to do the fundraising. In
addition, the city council agreed to support the library expansion designating $1 million of local option
sales and service tax to the project fund. The council also indicated that the city would be willing to
bond for the remaining $1.2 million needed for the project. The capital campaign goal of $2 million is





underway with more than $713,000 raised so far. Fundraising is ongoing, and the timing of the possible
referendum is important to several prospective donors. We fully expect that these donors will be
forthcoming with funding once the referendum passes. The referendum would need to pass by 60% or
greater. A petition of the citizens is not needed in this situation knowing the city council has
demonstrated their support by directing the library board to move forward with fundraising and
designating dollars toward the cost of the project.

In order to continue to move forward, the library needs the approval of the citizens of Hiawatha to
approve the sale of general obligation bonds for an amount not exceeding $1,200,000. At this time the
library board and | ask the council approve a resolution placing the library expansion and remodel of
the existing facility referendum on the city ballot on November 7, 2017.

| am submitting the following ballot language for city council approval of a resolution directing the Linn
County Election Office to place on the fall 2017 election ballot for the approval of Hiawatha citizens.

“Shall the City of Hiawatha, lowa issue its bonds in an amount not exceeding the amount of $1,200,000
for the purpose of enlarging, improving, equipping and furnishing the existing public library facility
located at 150 West Willman Street?”





CITY ADMINISTRATOR’S OFFICE MEMO
citvadmin@hiawatha-iowa.com
319-393-1515 ext.523

To:  Mayor and City Council
From: City Clerk, Kelly Kornegor
Date: August 16, 2017

RE: Library Referendum

City Council:
There is no resolution included with this item. We are in the process of checking with the bonding
attorney to determine if the resolution needs to be done on formal bonding paperwork or if we can

proceed with our normal City format.

I intend to have paperwork ready for you at the meeting.







AGENDA
HIAWATHA CITY COUNCIL
REGULAR MEETING
Wednesday, August 16, 2017

HIAWATHA COUNCIL CHAMBERS (101 Emmons Street Upper Floor) — 5:30 P.M.

A. Call to Order — Roll

B. Approval of Agenda

C. Approval of Consent Agenda
Note: These are routine items and will be enacted by one motion without separate discussion unless Council
requests an item be removed to be considered separately.

1.
2

s,
6.
7.

Approval of Bills
Month End Reports

a. Finance Director’s Report — July 2017

b. City Clerk’s Report — July 2017
Department Reports: Community Development, Fire, Library, Parks and Recreation, Police, and
Public Works
Approval of renewal-Class C Beer Permit (BC) and Class B Native Wine w/ Sunday Sales for
Casey’s General Store #2764, 780 N Center Point Road, effective September 6, 2017
Consider Resolution approving sewer waiver on second water meter for 3039 Savannah Court
Consider Resolution approving sewer waiver on second water meter for 3005 Forrest Meadow Lane
Consider Resolution approving sewer waiver on second water meter for 1195 Boyson Road

D. Citizens Input - (3 Minutes) Limited to items not on current agenda
E. Report from Council Members / Mayor / City Administrator

F. Business

1.

Consider Resolution supporting the Hiawatha Fire Department in their efforts to raise funds for the
Muscular Dystrophy Association (MDA)

Consider Resolution approving a Structural Fire Training Agreement to allow Fire Department use
of property located at 4900 Blairs Ferry Road in Monroe Township to conduct live fire training

Consider Motion approving the appointment of four (4) volunteer firefighters: Seth Fisher, Jacob
Kray, Katlyn Kreutz and Christina Miller

Consider Resolution approving an “At Your Own Risk” Building Permit to begin construction on a
new residential home located at 3029 Valley Court in Rolling Prairie Estates Third Addition

Northwood Drive Asphalt Overlay Project from Robins Road to Nixon Drive
a. Review Proposals
b. Consider Resolution awarding contract

2016-2017 Emmons Street/North Center Point Road/Robins Road Intersection Improvements Phase
2 Roadway Package Project
a. Consider Resolution approving Pay Estimate #9 for payment of contract work
completed to Rathje Construction Co.

2017-2018 Boyson Road Capacity Improvements Project at North Center Point Road and 1-380
a. Consider Resolution approving Change Order No. 1 reflecting an increase in contract
amount with Rathje Construction Co.
b. Consider Resolution authorizing additional funding for the installation of traffic light
signaling equipment previously approved by Resolution #17-122

Consider Resolution placing a Special Library Referendum on the November 7, 2017 City Election
Ballot for citizen vote with the purpose of constructing a remodel/expansion to the existing public
library building

G. Adjourn

NOTE: The posted agenda items may be added or deleted up to 24 hours before the start of the meeting.
Contact the City Clerk’s Office the day of the meeting to confirm the status of any particular agenda item.






Fri Aug 11,2017 2:34 PM ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PAYMENT LISTING PAGE 1
VENDOR NO NAME PAYMENT AMT
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
3122 319 GRAHIC STUDIOS 331.50
FUN FEST 2017 SHIRTS 331.50
4 ABC DISPOSAL SERVICE 548.18
GARBAGE SERVICE 75.00
GARBAGE SERVICE 85.00
GARBAGE SERVICE 65.18
GARBAGE SERVICE 228.00
GARBAGE SERVICE 95.00
69 AHLERS LAW FIRM 15,843.30
M]S INVESTMENTS DA 2,065.00
CRYSTAL GROUP DA 3,752.62
GO 2017 LEGAL FEES 4,511.56
G0 2017 LEGAL FEES 2,706.94
G0 2017 LEGAL FEES 2,807.18
805 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 57.94
OXYGEN 57.94
519 ALLIANT ENERGY 16,368.48
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 6,630.92
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 450,99
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 28.40
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 998,93
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 6,597.72
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 1,661.52
3061 BALLOG, STEVE 2,450.00
FUN FEST ENTERTAINMENT 2,450.00
192 BANACOM SIGNS 520.00
EDGEWOOD RD SIGNAGE 360.00
BOYSON RD PROJECT SIGNAGE 160.00
1008 BOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLC 284.54
SUPPLIES 121.50
SUPPLIES 21.40
SUPPLIES 141.64
693 CAMPBELL SUPPLY CEDAR RAP 108.76
SUPPLIES 108.76
837 CARPENTER UNIFORM & PROMO 1,629.99
UNIFORMS 255.90
UNIFORMS 531.04
UNIFORMS 269.94
UNIFORMS 453.15
UNIFORMS 119.9%
2071 CASEY'S GENERAL STORES, 3,034.95
FUEL 59.24
FUEL 609,45
FUEL 129.07
FUEL 180.09
FUEL 1,843.28
FUEL 201.45
FUEL 6.18
FUEL 6.19
1614 CDW-GOVERNMENT, INC 187.07
LAPTOP 187.07
APPMNTRP 05.24.17 ki City of Hiawatha i OPER: CK





Fri Aug 11,2017 2:34 PM ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PAYMENT LISTING PAGE 2

VENDOR NO NAME PAYMENT ANT
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

2342 CEDAR GRAPHICS 447,82
HIAWATHA MAP (100) 447.82

650 CITY LAUNDERING COMPANY 1,191.44
UNIFORM & MAT SERVICE 181.55
UNIFORM & MAT SERVICE 20.17
UNIFORM & MAT SERVICE 459.40
UNIFORM & MAT SERVICE 408.52
UNIFORM & MAT SERVICE 121.80

24 CITY OF CR TREASURER 23,200.29
AUGUST SUBSIDY 10,005.00
BLAIRS FERRY RD TRAFFIC SIGNAL 13,195.29

694 CITY OF MARION 4,379.37
STREET PAINTING 4,319.37

925 CLARK'S PHARMACY 362.93
SUPPLIES--AMBULANCE 362.93

929 COLONY HEATING & AIR COND 110.00
AC REPAIRS 110.00

233 CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS, I 256.00
SUPPLIES 256.00

76 COPYWORKS 398.50
COPIES 107.50-
COPIES 56.00
COPIES 450.00

801 CR LC SOLID WASTE AGENCY 41.28
YARD WASTE 41.28

1963 CR MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 52,546.00
JULY 0 & M CHARGES 52,546.00

131 CRESCENT ELECTRIC SUPPLY 208.49
SUPPLIES 40.00
SUPPLIES 168.49

158 DATA TECHNOLOGIES, INC 1,500.00
PR TIME & ATTENDANCE SOFTWARE 1,500.00

2582 DISCOUNT PAPER PRODUCTS 90.08
SUPPLIES 90.08

2157 ELECTRIC PUMP 1,694.85
2017 MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT 1,694.85

1644 EMC 1,100.00
EXTRICATION EQUIP AGREEMENT 1,100.00

2667 EMERGENCY REPORTING 532.92
SOFTWARE RENEWAL §32.92

1095 EMSLRC 20.00
TRAINING 20.00

1376 ENVISIONWARE 6,001.39
ENVISIONWARE ANNUAL RENEWAL 6,001.39

2641 FLACK, MIKE 1,000.00
8/25/17 CONCERT IN PARK 1,000.00

1882 FLEMING LANDSCAPE & IRRIG 333.35
SYSTEM REPAIRS 71.10
SYSTEM REPAIRS 48.00
SYSTEM REPAIRS 214,25

APPMNTRP 05.24.17 *  City of Hiawatha  * OPER: CK





Fri Aug 11, 2017 2:34 PM ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PAYMENT LISTING PAGE 3

VENDOR NO NAME PAYMENT AMT
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

2596 FRESH SCENTS OF IOWA 42,00
SUPPLIES 42,00

3074 FUN JUMPS 1,782.50
FUN FEST FINAL PYMT 1,782.50

3155 FUSION ARCHITECTS, INC 16,875.00
SCHEMATIC DESIGN PHASE I 16,875.00

2190 GALE 98.76
MATERIALS 98.76

30 GAZETTE COMMUNICATIONS, I 187.81
REGULAR MTG 7-19-17 187.81

1674 GFOA 170.00
ANNUAL MEMBERSHIP RENEWAL 170.00

2393 HAUSERS WATER SYSTEMS 1,525.00
WATER SOFTNER 1,525.00

285 HAWKEYE ELECTRIC 711.36
ANNUNCTATOR PANEL REPLACEMENT 711.36

3165 HAWKEYE PEDAL PULL 575.00
FUN FEST PEDAL PULL 575.00

200 HAWKEYE READY-MIX, INC. 434,25
CONCRETE 434,25

2357 HEARTLAND SHREDDING INC 90.00
SHREDDING SERVICES 65.00
SHREDDING SERVICES 25.00

579 HIAWATHA WATER DEPARTMENT 489.90
FILTER SYSTEMS 489.90

2328 HUNTERS RIDGE GOLF COURSE 4,349.89
GOLFING FUNDRAISER GOLF FEES 4,030.00
GOLFING FUNDRAISER MISC FEES 319.89

2792 TABO-KNOXVILLE 110.00
P PARSLEY MEMBERSHIP 50.00
] FISHER MEMBERSHIP 20.00
J YOUTSEY MEMBERSHIP 20.00
] GOERG MEMBERSHIP 20.00

1472 IMAGETEK, INC. 378.00
MONTHLY SUBSCRIPTION/STORAGE 378.00

41 INGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES 1,410.97
LIBRARY BOOKS 1,410.97

1865 INTECONNECT, INC 5,658.50
GOOGLE APPS RENEWAL 2,650.00
GOOGLE APPS POLICE RENEWAL 1,000.00
IT SERVICE 2,008.50

706 INTL ASSOCIATION FIRE CH 518.00
M NESSLAGE MEMBERSHIP 259.00
M POWERS MEMBERSHIP 259.00

3166 JAMES, JENNIFER 180.00
FUN FEST FACE PAINTING 180.00

2394 JCG LAND SERVICES, INC 500.00
RELOCATION FEES 250.00
RELOCATION FEES 250.00

2635 JOHNSON, CHAD 900.00
8/18/17 CONCERT IN PARK 900.00

APPMNTRP 05.24,17 *+  City of Hiawatha = *** OPER: CK





Fri Aug 11, 2017 2:34 PM ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PAYMENT LISTING PAGE 4
VENDOR NO NAME PAYMENT AMT
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
1582 JP GASWAY 581.01
OFFICE SUPPLIES 96.85
OFFICE SUPPLIES 124,90
OFFICE SUPPLIES 15.49
OFFICE SUPPLIES 33.45
OFFICE SUPPLIES 66.90
OFFICE SUPPLIES 77.48
OFFICE SUPPLIES 2.43
OFFICE SUPPLIES 50.97
OFFICE SUPPLIES 92.54
2755 JUNGE AUTOMOTIVE GROUP 111,94
#400 REPAIRS 111.9%
3029 KELTEC 5,591.13
#286 LED LIGHTING UPGRADE 5,591.13
1247 KUDRNA, CINDY 263.22
MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT 263.22
3163 LAMOS, ALESHIA 39.00
TENNIS SESSION REFUND 39.00
3164 LINKEDIN CORP 2,500.00
ANNUAL RENEWAL 2,500.00
1362 LINN CO EXTENSION 45.00
ROBOT BASICS CLASS 45.00
83 LINN CO RURAL ELECTRI 1,241.39
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 586.81
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 654.58
109 LINN CO-OPERATIVE QIL (0. 944,69
BULK DIESEL 495,49
BULK DIESEL 449,20
2104 LOWE'S 475.85
SUPPLIES 67.77
SUPPLIES 105.93
SUPPLIES 68.80
SUPPLIES 48.83
SUPPLIES 169.71
SUPPLIES 14.81
1500 MARION JANITORIAL SUPPLY 606.42
SUPPLIES 606.42
1603 MERCY CARE COMMUNITY PHYS 5,417.50
TESTING 4,774.00
TESTING 643.50
563 METRO STUDIOS, INC. 300.00
SHOP LOCAL DINE LOCAL 300.00
50 MIDWAY OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT 15:41
SUPPLIES 7.88
SUPPLIES 55.47
SUPPLIES 11,92
3058 MODERN PIPING, INC 3,654.38
AC REPAIRS 176.23
BOILER REPAIRS 292.50
CHILLER REPAIRS 949.65
BOILER REPAIRS 2,236.00
APPMNTRP 05.24.17 ek City of Hiawatha ki OPER: CK





Fri Aug 11, 2017 2:34 PM ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PAYMENT LISTING PAGE 5
VENDOR NO NAME PAYMENT AMT
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
180 MOLO OIL COMPANY 24.50
CAR WASHES 24.50
2332 NEWSBANK 1,830.00
ANNUAL SUBSCRIPTION RENEWAL 1,830.00
20 0"DONNELL ACE HARDWARE 53.73
OPERATING SUPPLIES 19.21
OPERATING SUPPLIES 34.52
2194 OFFICE EXPRESS 218.59
SUPPLIES §.99
SUPPLIES 26.61
SUPPLIES 8.99
SUPPLIES §3.2
SUPPLIES 12.99
SUPPLIES 107.79
325 ORKIN EXTERMINATING 179.46
EXTERMINATION SERVICE 58.47
EXTERMINATION SERVICE 65.34
EXTERMINATION SERVICE 55.65
1655 P & K MIDWEST, INC 70.77
#565 BLADE 70.77
721 PCC 1,597.56
BILLING SERVICE--AMB 1,597.56
208 PITNEY BOWES PURCHASE POW 1,000.00
POSTAGE 1,000.00
884 PITNEY BOWES, INC 145.98
POSTAGE 145.98
453 POWERS, MATTHEW 180.00
JAN-MARCH CELL REIMBURSEMENT 90.00
APRIL-JUNE REIMBURSEMENT 90.00
2726 PROTECT YOUTH SPORTS 44,50
BACKGROUND CHECKS 44.50
804 RAPIDS REPRODUCTIONS, INC 424,11
SUPPLIES 371.05
SUPPLIES 53.06
54 RECORDED BOOKS, LLC 610.95
LIBRARY BOOKS 297.00
LIBRARY BOOKS §1.37
LIBRARY BOOKS 123.74
LIBRARY BOOKS 19.99
LIBRARY BOOKS 35.99
LIBRARY BOOKS §1.37
LIBRARY BOOKS 31.49
348 STAR EQUIPMENT, LTD. 275.00
EQUIPMENT RENTAL 275.00
480 STATE LIBRARY OF IOWA 446,44
DATABASE SUBSCRIPTION RENEWAL 446.44
2080 STOREY KENWORTHY 190.50
J ROWRAY UNIFORMS 190.50
1117 TAPCO 11,549.99
SIGN POLES 11,549.99
APPMNTRP 05.24.17 Fededk City of Hiawatha Fdkk OPER: CK





Fri Aug 11, 2017 2:34 PM ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PAYMENT LISTING PAGE 6
VENDOR NO NAME PAYMENT AMT
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
3151 THE CHILD'S WORLD 184.56
MATERTALS 184.5
2306 THE SHOPPER 141.25
SUPPLIES 141,25
231 ULTRALAWN 2,129.40
JULY MAINTENANCE 2,129.40
2534 US BANK 650.95
COPIER CONTRACT 650.95
1462 WESTFIELD TENNIS CLUB §8.40
JULY TENNIS LESSONS 88.40
98 ZIMMERMAN FORD 389.09
#281 REPAIRS 389.09
REPORT TOTAL " 218,038.89
APPMNTRP 05.24.17 ek OPER: CK
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BILLS PAID PREVIOUSLY

AFLAC

AUTHORIZE.NET
AVESIS

CITY OF HIAWATHA
COLLECTION SERVICES
DELTA DENTAL
FARMERS STATE BANK
FARMERS STATE BANK
FEDERAL, FICA, MEDICARE
GLOBAL PAYMENTS
ICMA

IPERS

KABEL

LINCOLN NATIONAL
PAYROLL

POSTMASTER

STATE TAXES

UNITED WAY

VISA

WELLMARK

INSURANCE PREMIUM
MERCHANT FEES
PREMIUMS

LIBRARY DONATIONS
SERVICE FEES
INSURANCE PREMIUM
MERCHANT FEES
ACH FEES
WITHHOLDING
MERCHANT FEES
RETIREMENT FEES
RETIREMENT FEES
CONTRACTUAL
INSURANCE PREMIUM
NET PAYROLL (JULY)
POSTAGE NEWSLETTERS
TAXES
CONTRIBUTION

VISA PURCHASES
INSURANCE PREMIUM

$1,142.18
$75.50
$338.46
$290.00
$1,538.76
$2,931.54
$86.18
$22.84
$68,686.49
$288.48
$530.00
$39,046.33
$1,973.09
$1,580.04
$181,803.39
$582.19
$11,874.00
$20.00
$6,528.02
$52,271.78

$371,609.27






Applicant License Application ( BC0028886

Name of Applicant: CASEY'S MARKETING

Name of Business (DBA): Casey's General Store # 2764
Address of Premises: 780 N CENTER POINT ROAD

City Hiawatha County: Linn
Business (319) 395-9711

Mailing PO Box 3001

City Ankeny State |A

Zip: 52233

Zip:

500218045

Contact Person

Name JESSICA FISHER, Store Operations
Phone: (515) 446-6404 Email

JESSICA FISHER@caseys.com

Classification Class C Beer Permit (BC)

Term:12 months
Effective Date: 09/06/2017
Expiration Date: 09/05/2018
Privileges:
Class B Native Wine Permit
Class C Beer Permit (BC)
Sunday Sales

Status of Business

BusinessType: Publicly Traded Corporation

Corporate ID Number: 184278

Federal Employer ID 42-1435913

RICHARDSON

JACKOWSKI

Ownership

MICHAEL R. RICHARDSON

First Name: MICHAEL R. Last Name:

City: PLEASANT HILL State: lowa
Position: PRESIDENT

% of Ownership: 0.00% U.S. Citizen: Yes
JULIA L. JACKOWSKI

First Name: JULIA L. Last Name:

City: URBANDALE State: lowa
Position: ASSISTANT SECRETARY

% of Ownership: 0.00% U.S. Citizen: Yes
Robert C Ford

First Name: Robert C Last Name: Ford
City: ANKENY State: lowa

Zip:

Zip:

Zip:






Position: Vice President
% of Ownership: 0.00%

Casey's General Stores, Inc. 42-
Na2RIN

First Name: Casey's General Stores,
City: Ankeny
Position: Owner

% of Ownership: 100.00%

James Pistillo

First Name: James
City: Urbandale
Position: Treasurer

% of Ownership: 0.00%

Insurance Company Information

U.S. Citizen: Yes

Last Name: Inc. 42-0935283

State: lowa Zip:

U.S. Citizen: Yes

Last Name: Pistillo

State: lowa Zip:

U.S. Citizen: Yes

Insurance Company: DAKOTA FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY

Policy Effective Date:
Bond Effective

Outdoor Service Effective

Temp Transfer Effective

Policy Expiration
Dram Cancel Date:

Outdoor Service Expiration

Temp Transfer Expiration Date:







Wed Aug 9, 2017 9:58 AM OUTSTANDING TRA(I)QPSACTION REGISTER
EN

Page 1

BANK NO NAME CHECKS AND
MOD CODE NUMBER DATE PERIOD VEND/EMPL OTHER NUMB DEPOSITS ~ WITHDRAWALS  RECONCILING VOIDED MANUAL
1 FARMERS STATE BANK STATEMENT DATE: 7/31/2017
AP CHK 51538 10/08/10 04/11 MESCHER, ABBY 5.00
AP CHK 55182 7/06/12 01/13 HANNA, DAVID 28
AP CHK 55864 11/09/12 05/13 ARD, BROWN MONTHE 2.00
AP CHK 61037 3/20/15 09/15 SCHRYBA-MEAD, STACY 25.00
AP CHK 61723 7/02/15 01/16 SELLMAN, JOHN .06
AP CHK 61979 8/21/15 02/16 GOODLOVE, JENNIFER 35.00
AP CHK 62720 11/25/15 06/16 LELLIG, MATTHEW 430.56
AP CHK 65653 6/09/17 12/17 RAMU, ANUPAMA 125.00
AP CHK 65660 6/09/17 12/17 AHMANN PROPERTIES, LLC 42,740.00
AP CHK 65661 6/09/17 12/17 AHMANN PROPERTIES, LLC 31,603.00
AP CHK 65662 6/09/17 12/17 AHMANN PROPERTIES, LLC 22,335.00
AP CHK 65663 6/09/17 12/17 AHMANN PROPERTIES, LLC 25,895.00
AP CHK 65697 6/23/17 12/17 BRAMMER, SUANN 40.00
AP CHK 65763 6/23/17 12/17 NORTHEAST IOWA REGIONAL 25.00
AP CHK 65776 6/23/17 12/17 SECRETARY OF STATE 10.00
AP CHK 65782 6/23/17 12/17 VARMA, KISHORE 290.00
AP CHK 65871 7/07/17 01/18 PAULSON, JASON 30.00
AP CHK 65886 7/21/17 01/18 BAYCOM 1,620.00
AP CHK 65894 7/21/17 01/18 CR PUBLIC LIBRA 371.48
AP CHK 65895 7/21/17 01/18 DRISCHELL, PATRICIA 17.46
AP CHK 65897 7/21/17 01/18 EMERSON SPECIALITY 39.50
AP CHK 65898 7/21/17 (01/18 FISHER, EMILY 55.00
AP CHK 65901 7/21/17 01/18 GARCIA, TARA 350.00
AP CHK 65903 7/21/17 01/18 HEARTLAND SHREDDING INC 90.00
AP CHK 65909 7/21/17 01/18 IPRA 393.00
AP CHK 65917 7/21/17 01/18 LOWE'S 982.92
AP CHK 65918 7/21/17 (1/18 MANGIN, ALICIA 111,60
AP CHK 65921 7/21/17 01/18 MERSCH, SARAH 52.00
AP CHK 65922 7/21/17 01/18 METRO STUDIOS, INC. 75.00
AP CHK 65924 7/21/17 01/18 MIDWEST JANITORIAL SUPPLY 1,925.76
AP CHK 65925 7/21/17 01/18 NATIONAL CASUALTY (O 922.00
AP CHK 65928 7/21/17 01/18 PETERMAN, MARTA 21.60
AP CHK 65931 7/21/17 01/18 RECORDED BOOKS, LLC 495.69
AP CHK 65934 7/21/17 01/18 TEMPLE DISPLAY 11,377.59
AP CHK 65935 7/21/17 01/18 THE CHILD'S WORLD 592.35
AP CHK 65938 7/21/17 01/18 UNIVERSAL MEDIA CORP 92.50
AP CHK 65940 7/21/17 01/18 US BANK 650,95
AP CHK 65943 7/21/17 (1/18 WEEKS, JEANEAL 90.00
AP CHK 65944 7/21/17 01/18 WILGENBUSCH CONSTRUCTION 175.00
AP CHK 65945 7/21/17 01/18 ZAPUTIL, ERIN 90.00
AP CHK 65946 7/21/17 01/18 ZOLL, JOE & SUZETTE 10,000.00
AP CHK 65947 7/21/17 01/18 Z0LL, JOE & SUZETTE 10,000,00
PRCHK 65949 7/27/17 01/18 RANSFORD, CARL 46,17
AP CHK 65950 7/27/17 01/18 ICMA RETIREMENT TRUST--30 530.00
AP CHK 65952 7/27/17 01/18 WELLMARK 1,005.00
AP CHK 66009 7/31/17 01/18 DELTA DENTAL OF IOWA 2,931.54
AP CHK 66011 7/31/17 01/18 LINCOLN NATIONAL LIFE INS 1,060.29
AP CHK 66012 7/31/17 01/18 RATHJE CONSTRUCTION COMPA 279,158.19
AP CHK 66014 7/31/17 01/18 WELLMARK 50,166.78
AP CHK 66015 7/31/17 01/18 WELLMARK-RETIRE 1,100.00
AP ETR 1338961 7/27/17 01/18 TREASURER, STATE OF IOWA 11,874.00
AP ETR 1338964 7/27/17 01/18 AFLAC §71.09

BKOUTSRP 05.24.17 Hiekck City of Hiawatha i
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Wed Aug 9, 2017 9:58 AM OUTSTANDING TRANSACTION REGISTER Page 2

OPEN
BANK NO NAME CHECKS AND
MOD CODE NUMBER DATE PERIOD VEND/EMPL OTHER NUMB DEPOSITS ~ WITHDRAWALS  RECONCILING VOIDED MANUAL
BANK TOTAL .00 512,625.36 .00
DEPOSITS-CHECKS 512,625.36-
Kelly Kornegor, CityClerk Bill Bennett, Mayor o
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Wed Aug 9, 2017 9:48 AM BANK CASH REPORT Page 1
2017
BANK NAME JUNE JuLy JuLy JuLY OUTSTANDING JUL BANK
FUND GL  NAME CASH BALANCE RECEIPTS ~ DISBURSMENTS  CASH BALANCE  TRANSACTIONS BALANCE
FARMERS STATE BANK
BANK FARMERS STATE BANK 5,650,078.93
001  CASH--GENERAL FUND 1,035,930.00 250,555, 54 614,736.01 671,749.53
001  CASH--TREES FOREVER GRANT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
001  CASH--HISTORY 412.19 0.00 0.00 412.19 20,906.35
110 CASH--ROAD USE 436,076.30 92,910.30 138,033.83 390,952.77 7,190.79
111 CASH--I-J0BS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
112 CASH--EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 129,295.62 7,123.55 100,796.04 35,623.13 42,993.55
115 CASH--VETERAN'S MEMORIAL 40,250.00 0.00 0.00 40,250.00
119 CASH--EMERGENCY FUND 14,928.28 9.69 0.00 14,937.97
121 CASH--LOST(10-14) 166,528.43 0.00 0.00 166,528.43
123 CASH--LOST(15-24) 232,716.65 76,186.86 0.00 308,903.51
125 CASH--TIF 36,224.63 14,722.18 10,049.00 40,897.81 122,573.00
167 CASH--FIRE TRUST 5,394.78 3.46 0.00 5,398.24
177 CASH--POLICE FORFEITURE 2,330.74 0.00 0.00 2,330.74
179 CASH--K-9 32,619.93 2,680.00 0.00 35,299.93
180  CASH--POLICE TRUST/DONATIONS 220.66 0.00 0.00 220.66
190  CASH--GEN EQUIP RESERVE 18,492.54 275,216.95 0.00 293,709.49
200  CASH--DEBT SERVICE 42,229.26 13,989.15 0.00 5,218.41
301  CASH--PROJECTS §27,503.60 1,066.42 158,686.38 669,883.64 149,579.09
320 CASH--LIBRARY TRUST/DONATIONS 250,310.30 18,911.30 116.15 269,105.45
321 CASH--LOST(OLD) PROJECTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
322 CASH--LOST(10-14) PROJECTS 70,448.20 0.00 31,377.59 39,070.61 11,377.59
323 CASH--LOST(15-24) PROJECTS 1,237,032.95 0.00 0.00 1,237,032.95
325 CASH--TIF PROJECTS 638,097.09 236.93 151,146.17 487,187.85 149,579.10
600  CASH--WATER 70,778.31- 50,276.10 62,563.07 83,005.28- §,143.06
610  CASH--SEWER 283,904.70 60,571.25 80,474.30 264,001.65
610  CASH--SEWER SINKING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 96.76
740 CASH--STORM SEWER 70,978.68 9,219.84 26,672.51 53,526.01 186.07
790  CASH--ENTERPRISE EQUIP RESERVE 90,023.70 49,154.32 0.00 139,178.02
FARMERS STATE BANK TOTALS 5,591,170.92 922,833.84  1,374,651.05  5,139,353.71 §12,625.36  5,651,979.07
WARNING - BANK TOTALS DO NOT EQUAL THE GENERAL LEDGER ACCOUNT TOTALS DIFFERENCE --> 1,900.14
PETTY CASH
BANK PETTY CASH 500.00
001  PETTY CASH--CITY HALL GENERAL 450.00 0.00 0.00 450,00
001  PETTY CASH--LIBRARY 50.00 0.00 0.00 50.00
PETTY CASH TOTALS 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00
HIAWATHA BANK & TRUST-MM
BANK HIAWATHA BANK & TRUST-MM 213,021.25
121 MONEY MARKET--LOST(10-14) 212,99%.12 27.13 0.00 213,021.25
HIAWATHA BANK & TRUST-MM TOTAL  212,994.12 27.13 0.00 213,021.25 0.00 213,021.25
BKCASHRP 05.24.17 Fkkk dkdkok OPER: CK
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BANK NAME JUNE Ly JuLY JuLY OUTSTANDING JUL BANK

FUND GL  NAME CASH BALANCE RECEIPTS ~ DISBURSMENTS  CASH BALANCE  TRANSACTIONS BALANCE
IPAIT

BANK IPAIT 9,104,087.57

001  INVESTMENTS--GENERAL FUND 600,000.00 0.00 0.00 600, 000,00

110 INVESTMENTS--ROAD USE 200,000.00 0.00 0.00 200,000.00

112 INVESTMENTS--EMPLOYER BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

125 INVESTMENTS--TIF 150,000.00 0.00 0.00 150,000.00

167  INVESTMENTS--FIRE TRUST 7,000.00 0.00 0.00 7,000.00

190 INVESTMENTS--GEN EQUIP RESERVE  1,300,000.00 0.00 0.00  1,300,000.00

200 INVESTMENTS--DEBT SERVICE 647,087.57 0.00 0.00 647,087.57

301 INVESTMENTS--PROJECTS 3,500,000.00 0.00 0.00  3,500,000.00

320 INVESTMENTS--LIBRARY TRUST/DON 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

321 INVESTMENTS--LOST(OLD)PROJECTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

325 INVESTMENTS--TIF PROJECTS 1,150,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,150,000.00

610  INVESTMENTS--SEWER 1,200,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,200,000.00

740 INVESTMENTS--STORM SEWER 240,000.00 0.00 0.00 240,000.00

790 INVESTMENTS--ENTERPRISE EQUIP 110,000.00 0.00 0.00 110,000.00
IPAIT TOTALS 9,104,087.57 0.00 0.00 9,104,087.57 0.00 9,104,087.57
TOTAL OF ALL BANKS 14,908,752.61 922,860.97  1,374,651.05 14,456,962.53 512,625.36  14,969,587.89
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FARMERS STATE BANK

FSB

Member FDIC « myfsbonline.com

1240 8th Ave
Marion, IA 52302

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED

CITY OF HIAWATHA
101 EMMONS ST

Statement Ending 07/31/2017

Page 1 of 34

Contact Us

Phone
Toll Free

(319) 377-4891
(888) 461-0821
Farmers State Bank

HIAWATHA IA 52233-1610

ET

Online

1240 8th Avenue
Marion, IA 52302

www.myfsbonline.com

Summary of Accounts
Account Type

Account Number

Ending Balance

Public Fund Int Ckg

$5,650,078.93

Public Fund Int Ckg-

Account Summary

Date Description Amount
07/01/2017 Beginning Balance $6,048,193.34
102 Credit(s) This Period $564,653.70
171 Debit(s) This Period $962,768.11
07/31/2017  Ending Balance $5,650,078.93
Account Activity
gr:;zsactlon Description Debits Credits Balance
07/01/2017 Beginning Balance $6,048,193.34
07/03/2017  CYBERSRC BKCD DEPST 8640000139761 109 30 $43.69 $6,048,237.03
07/03/2017  CYBERSRC BKCD DEPST 8640000139761 RCET $43.69 $6,048,280.72
07/03/2017  CYBERSRC BKCD DEPST 8640000139761 10932 $199.05 $6,048,479.77
07/03/2017  GLOBAL PAYMENTS GLOBAL DEP 8788242855873 | /4 3 3 $1,017.00 $6,049,496.77
07/03/2017 1A CHILD SUPPORT CHILD SUPP 551815481 $769.38 $6,048,727.39
07/03/2017 A REV PAY IA DEPT OF REV TXP* 0426025060001* 205* $18,433.00 $6,030,294.39
20170630* R* 0001843300* 71810013
07/03/2017  IRS USATAXPYMT 270758474013527 $40,883.13 $5,989,411.26
07/03/2017  IPERS PAYROLL 57319 $57,565.71 $5,931,845.55
07/03/2017  CHECK # 65699 $150.00 $5,931,695.55
07/03/2017  CHECK # 65728 $60.00 $5,931,635.55
07/03/2017  CHECK # 65742 $10.00 $5,931,625.55
07/03/2017  CHECK # 65791 $13,197.10 $5,918,428.45
07/03/2017  CHECK # 65799 $4,462.50 $5,913,965.95
07/03/2017  CHECK # 65808 $87,740.75 $5,826,225.20
£07/05/2017  INVESTORS MGMT03 IPAIT ACH 1742 | §346 $5,826,228.66
L 07/05/2017  BANKCARDSERVICES MERCH DEP 000596853619677 ' $10.00 $5,826,238.66
07/05/2017  INVESTORS MGMTO3 IPAIT ACH 1742 '830.49 $5,826,269.15
£ 07/05/2017  INVESTORS MGMTO3 IPAIT ACH 1742 §54.32 $5,826,323.47






Replace Roof Commercial Building Permit Kelley Property Management $23,455.00 $253.00
Construction of a new 9600 sf building Commercial Building Permit Eastern lowa Building $785,000.00 $4,395.50
Add two Entry Vestibules Commercial Building Permit RINDERKNECHT & ASSOCIATES $150,000.00 $1,239.00
Re Roof Garage Commercial Building Permit Matt Corkery $2,800.00 $64.00
TPO Metal Retrofit Commercial Building Permit CCR Roofing Services $268,888.00 $1,361.00
16 Windows Commercial Building Permit Tri-State Siding and Windows $8,000.00 $109.00
Starting construction of hawkeye dental

studio Commercial Building Permit Eastern lowa Building, Inc. $45,000.00 S$560.00
Add two walls to create office space.

Details attached Commercial Building Permit D & B property Services LLC $6,400.00 $140.00
Totals for: Commercial Building Permit $1,289,543.00 $8,121.50
Temp Pole Electrical Permit Electrical Concepts LLC $1,200.00 $45.00
New SFD Electrical Permit Benchmark electric $11,750.00 $145.00
Wire new SFD dwelling and temp power

pole Electrical Permit Direct Electric $11,000.00 $136.00
interior electrical for new building Electrical Permit Johnston Electric $15,000.00 $240.80
Wiring of new building Electrical Permit Electrical Concepts LLC $100,000.00 $914.00
Solar Installation 20 A, 240V, Roof Mount  |Electrical Permit HAWKEYE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS $11,450.00 $145.00
Adding 2 GFI to deck Electrical Permit Michael Modrzejewski $100.00 $45.00
Build out of warehouse space Electrical Permit Chad's Electric $4,500.00 $114.80
Add outlet for pool pump Electrical Permit JUSTICE ELECTRIC $150.00 $45.00
Totals for: Electrical Permit $155,150.00 $1,830.60
Fence Fence Permit 1st Choice Installation $1,500.00 $45.00
6ft Chain Link Fence on South Side of

Property Fence Permit D & N FENCE $2,000.00 $45.00
6' White Fence Fence Permit Freno Fence $6,000.00 $45.00
Totals for: Fence Permit $9,500.00 $135.00
Stripping top soil so they can install

water/sewer installing detention basin per

Brain site plans Filling/Grading/Erosion Control Permit |Eastern lowa Building, Inc. $0.00 $150.00
Totals for: Filling/Grading/Erosion Control Permit $0.00 $150.00






NOVAK HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING CO.,

New Furnace and AC Mechanical Permit INC. $5,581.00 $91.00
NOVAK HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING CO.,

Build out of office building/ HVAC Work Mechanical Permit INC. $9,200.00 $177.80

REPLACE FURNACE Mechanical Permit COLONY HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING $3,710.00 $73.00

NEW CONSTRUCTION PLUMBING Doing

plumbing only- NOT MECHANICAL Mechanical Permit COLONY HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING $13,426.00 $163.00

New SFD Mechanical Permit GLOBAL HEATING AC ELECTRICAL $10,000.00 $127.00

FURNACE-AC-DUCT-KITCHEN/BATH/DRYER

VENTING-FIREPLACE-LOWER LEVEL FINISH |Mechanical Permit AFFORDABLE HEATING AND COOLING $10,997.00 $136.00

INSTALL HVAC SYSTEM IN NEW HOME Mechanical Permit COLONY HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING $8,370.00 $118.00

INSTALL 4 ACS Mechanical Permit FOSTERS HTG & AIR CONDITIONING $15,948.00 $181.00

FURNACE-AC-DUCT-BATH/KITCHEN/DRYER

VENTING-BATH FANS-LOWERE LEVEL

FINISH-FIREPLACE Mechanical Permit AFFORDABLE HEATING AND COOLING $9,891.00 $127.00

Installation of New HVAC Equipment for

New Home Mechanical Permit LADCO INC $12,052.00 $154.00

REPLACE CENTAL A/C Mechanical Permit COLONY HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING $2,500.00 $64.00

A/C INSTALL Mechanical Permit COLONY HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING $3,000.00 $64.00

Installation of new hvac equipment. Mechanical Permit LADCO INC $10,851.00 $136.00

Installation of a new fan coil and

condenser. Mechanical Permit LADCO INC $4,354.00 $82.00

FURN & A/C INSTALL Mechanical Permit COLONY HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING $5,000.00 $164.00

FURN / AC INSTALL Mechanical Permit COLONY HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING $5,000.00 $164.00






INSTALL DUCTLESS MINI-SPLIT in server

room to supplement cooling Mechanical Permit FOSTERS HTG & AIR CONDITIONING $6,115.00 $140.00
Warehouse buildout Mechanical Permit LADCO INC $4,000.00 $102.20
replace roof top unit Mechanical Permit JP PLumbing $5,000.00 $114.80
Totals for: Mechanical Permit $144,995.00 $2,378.80
Edgewood Road Extension-Peck's Landing |Planning and Zoning Hall & Hall Engineers, Inc. $0.00 $150.00
sherman square eight additon Planning and Zoning Brain Engineering $0.00 $150.00
Peck's Landing Planning and Zoning Hall & Hall Engineers, Inc. $0.00 $250.00
Peck's Land First Addition Planning and Zoning Hall & Hall Engineers, Inc. $0.00 $300.00
Plan of Improvements 1405,1415,1410,

and 1420 Industrial, 1450 and 1455

Hawkeye Dr Planning and Zoning Hall and Hall $0.00 $0.00
plan of improvements for 13 lots and a cul

de sac Planning and Zoning Alltrans, Inc. $0.00 $150.00
Peck's Landing Mixed Use Development Planning and Zoning Hall & Hall Engineers, Inc. $0.00 $150.00
Totals for: Planning and Zoning $0.00 $1,150.00
Water Heater Plumbing Permit Bunch Heating and Cooling $895.00 $45.00
Indoor Water, drain and vent lines Plumbing Permit Irvine Water Cond. and Plumbing $25,539.00 $373.80
New SFD and Air Test Plumbing Permit Wacker Electric $9,100.00 $127.00
Install Sewer and Water service Plumbing Permit KOELKER EXCAVATING, INC $1,000.00 $45.00
Repair gas line Plumbing Permit Brad A'Hearn Plumbing Services $500.00 $45.00
Water Heater Plumbing Permit Bunch Heating and Cooling $965.00 $45.00
install water and sewer lines to new

construction home Plumbing Permit JPM Enterprises, Inc. $1,000.00 $45.00
Sewer and Water Plumbing Permit ROGERS CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION INC $3,200.00 $73.00
Water Heater Plumbing Permit Bunch Heating and Cooling $895.00 $0.00
Ground work plumbing Plumbing Permit Brown Plumbing Co $12,000.00 $145.00
basement finish Plumbing Permit HINZ PLUMBING CORP $2,000.00 $45.00
plumbing in new addition Plumbing Permit MODERN PIPING INC $42,000.00 $530.60
Totals for: Plumbing Permit $99,094.00 $1,519.40






Replacing 3 windows on the second floor

that have rotted frames. Residential Building Permit Bill Mackin $0.00 $45.00
Vinyl Siding, Cover Overhang Fascia,

Window and Door Aluminum Trim Residential Building Permit WARNER BROTHERS INC $10,461.00 $90.00
24' Above Ground Pool Residential Building Permit POOL AND SPA WAREHOUSE $4,800.00 $82.00
Pool Deck- Not Attached to any structure |Residential Building Permit SEO2 Construction $5,900.00 $91.00
New Home Residential Building Permit Frey Homes LLC $377,944.91 $1,673.00
Deck Residential Building Permit RINKENBERGER HOMEBUILDERS $5,000.00 $82.00
Re Roof Residential Building Permit Darnell Construction $0.00 $45.00
2 Pendant Light in Bedroom 2 Fireplace

Lights Deck Hand Rail/ Back Order Repair

Lower Guard Rail Residential Building Permit Marcia Correll $0.00 $75.00
Build new home Residential Building Permit B. HANCOCK CONSTRUCTION, INC. $377,979.24 $1,673.00
residential roofing Residential Building Permit Darnell Construction $0.00 $45.00
13 Replacement Windows Residential Building Permit hometown restyling $8,864.00 $45.00
Steel Roofing with tear off, Deck, Stone

Siding Residential Building Permit Mike Wallace $15,000.00 $172.00
Roofing- House and Garage Residential Building Permit Darnell Construction $0.00 $45.00
Shed Residential Building Permit Andrew Sweeney $7,000.00 $100.00
enlarge existing deck Residential Building Permit Michael Modrzejewski $5,280.00 $73.00
ReRoof Residential Building Permit Darnell Construction $0.00 $45.00
Totals for: Residential Building Permit $818,229.15 $4,381.00
Concrete Sidewalk Right-of-Way Central State Concrete $0.00 $100.00
INSTALLATION OF NATURAL GAS SERVICE  [Right-of-Way MIDAMERICAN $0.00 $0.00
right of way Right-of-Way ROGERS CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION INC $0.00 $60.00
Right of way Right-of-Way ROGERS CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION INC $0.00 $100.00






Installing 1'1/4 Duct from along the west
side of Miller between Carpenter and Wold
Creek Trl - cross east across to new strip

mall - see map Right-of-Way ImOn Communications $0.00 $100.00
Utility Lines Right-of-Way Alliant Energy $0.00 $0.00
Install gas Service Right-of-Way MIDAMERICAN $0.00 $0.00
Right of way work Right-of-Way ROGERS CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION INC $0.00 $60.00
INSTALL NATURAL GAS SERVICES Right-of-Way MIDAMERICAN $0.00 $0.00
Exterior Flat Work Right-of-Way ROGERS CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION INC $0.00 $60.00
INSTALLING GAS SERVICE AND MAIN Right-of-Way MIDAMERICAN $0.00 $0.00
Totals for: Right-of-Way $0.00 $480.00
install non-illuminated ACM panel w/ vinyl
above entry doors Sign Permit CR SIGNS $0.00 $45.00
large banner sign for east wall Sign Permit CR SIGNS $0.00 $45.00
Totals for: Sign Permit $0.00 $90.00
July 2017 Totals $2,516,511.15 $20,236.30
July 2016 Totals $1,757,083.81| $15,473.00

2017 YTD Totals $32,305,469.83| $186,831.50
2016 YTD Totals $9,939,604.36) $76,556.60
June Report

2017 YTD Totals $29,788,958.68| $166,595.20

2016 YTD Totals

$8,182,520.55

$61,083.60







Replace Roof

Commercial Building Permit

Kelley Property Management

$23,455.00

$253.00

Construction of a new 9600 sf building Commercial Building Permit Eastern lowa Building $785,000.00 $4,395.50
Add two Entry Vestibules Commercial Building Permit RINDERKNECHT & ASSOCIATES $150,000.00 $1,239.00
Re Roof Garage Commercial Building Permit Matt Corkery $2,800.00 $64.00
TPO Metal Retrofit Commercial Building Permit CCR Roofing Services $268,888.00 $1,361.00
16 Windows Commercial Building Permit Tri-State Siding and Windows $8,000.00 $109.00
Starting construction of hawkeye dental

studio Commercial Building Permit Eastern lowa Building, Inc. $45,000.00 $560.00
Add two walls to create office space.

Details attached Commercial Building Permit D & B property Services LLC $6,400.00 $140.00
Totals for: Commercial Building Permit $1,289,543.00 $8,121.50
Temp Pole Electrical Permit Electrical Concepts LLC $1,200.00 $45.00
New SFD Electrical Permit Benchmark electric $11,750.00 $145.00
Wire new SFD dwelling and temp power

pole Electrical Permit Direct Electric $11,000.00 $136.00
interior electrical for new building Electrical Permit Johnston Electric $15,000.00 $240.80
Wiring of new building Electrical Permit Electrical Concepts LLC $100,000.00 $914.00
Solar Installation 20 A, 240V, Roof Mount  |Electrical Permit HAWKEYE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS $11,450.00 $145.00
Adding 2 GFI to deck Electrical Permit Michael Modrzejewski $100.00 $45.00
Build out of warehouse space Electrical Permit Chad's Electric $4,500.00 $114.80
Add outlet for pool pump Electrical Permit JUSTICE ELECTRIC $150.00 $45.00
Totals for: Electrical Permit $155,150.00 $1,830.60
Fence Fence Permit 1st Choice Installation $1,500.00 $45.00
6ft Chain Link Fence on South Side of

Property Fence Permit D & N FENCE $2,000.00 $45.00
6' White Fence Fence Permit Freno Fence $6,000.00 $45.00
Totals for: Fence Permit $9,500.00 $135.00
Stripping top soil so they can install

water/sewer installing detention basin per

Brain site plans Filling/Grading/Erosion Control Permit |Eastern lowa Building, Inc. $0.00 $150.00
Totals for: Filling/Grading/Erosion Control Permit $0.00 $150.00






NOVAK HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING CO.,
New Furnace and AC Mechanical Permit INC. $5,581.00 $91.00
NOVAK HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING CO.,
Build out of office building/ HVAC Work Mechanical Permit INC. $9,200.00 $177.80
REPLACE FURNACE Mechanical Permit COLONY HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING $3,710.00 $73.00
NEW CONSTRUCTION PLUMBING Doing
plumbing only- NOT MECHANICAL Mechanical Permit COLONY HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING $13,426.00 $163.00
New SFD Mechanical Permit GLOBAL HEATING AC ELECTRICAL $10,000.00 $127.00
FURNACE-AC-DUCT-KITCHEN/BATH/DRYER
VENTING-FIREPLACE-LOWER LEVEL FINISH |Mechanical Permit AFFORDABLE HEATING AND COOLING $10,997.00 $136.00
INSTALL HVAC SYSTEM IN NEW HOME Mechanical Permit COLONY HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING $8,370.00 $118.00
INSTALL 4 ACS Mechanical Permit FOSTERS HTG & AIR CONDITIONING $15,948.00 $181.00
FURNACE-AC-DUCT-BATH/KITCHEN/DRYER
VENTING-BATH FANS-LOWERE LEVEL
FINISH-FIREPLACE Mechanical Permit AFFORDABLE HEATING AND COOLING $9,891.00 $127.00
Installation of New HVAC Equipment for
New Home Mechanical Permit LADCO INC $12,052.00 $154.00
REPLACE CENTAL A/C Mechanical Permit COLONY HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING $2,500.00 $64.00
A/C INSTALL Mechanical Permit COLONY HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING $3,000.00 $64.00
Installation of new hvac equipment. Mechanical Permit LADCO INC $10,851.00 $136.00
Installation of a new fan coil and
condenser. Mechanical Permit LADCO INC $4,354.00 $82.00
FURN & A/C INSTALL Mechanical Permit COLONY HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING $5,000.00 $164.00
FURN / AC INSTALL Mechanical Permit COLONY HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING $5,000.00 $164.00






INSTALL DUCTLESS MINI-SPLIT in server

room to supplement cooling Mechanical Permit FOSTERS HTG & AIR CONDITIONING $6,115.00 $140.00
Warehouse buildout Mechanical Permit LADCO INC $4,000.00 $102.20
replace roof top unit Mechanical Permit JP PLumbing $5,000.00 $114.80
Totals for: Mechanical Permit $144,995.00 $2,378.80
Edgewood Road Extension-Peck's Landing [Planning and Zoning Hall & Hall Engineers, Inc. $0.00 $150.00
sherman square eight additon Planning and Zoning Brain Engineering $0.00 $150.00
Peck's Landing Planning and Zoning Hall & Hall Engineers, Inc. $0.00 $250.00
Peck's Land First Addition Planning and Zoning Hall & Hall Engineers, Inc. $0.00 $300.00
Plan of Improvements 1405,1415,1410,

and 1420 Industrial, 1450 and 1455

Hawkeye Dr Planning and Zoning Hall and Hall $0.00 $0.00
plan of improvements for 13 lots and a cul

de sac Planning and Zoning Alltrans, Inc. $0.00 $150.00
Peck's Landing Mixed Use Development Planning and Zoning Hall & Hall Engineers, Inc. $0.00 $150.00
Totals for: Planning and Zoning $0.00 $1,150.00
Water Heater Plumbing Permit Bunch Heating and Cooling $895.00 $45.00
Indoor Water, drain and vent lines Plumbing Permit Irvine Water Cond. and Plumbing $25,539.00 $373.80
New SFD and Air Test Plumbing Permit Wacker Electric $9,100.00 $127.00
Install Sewer and Water service Plumbing Permit KOELKER EXCAVATING, INC $1,000.00 $45.00
Repair gas line Plumbing Permit Brad A'Hearn Plumbing Services $500.00 $45.00
Water Heater Plumbing Permit Bunch Heating and Cooling $965.00 $45.00
install water and sewer lines to new

construction home Plumbing Permit JPM Enterprises, Inc. $1,000.00 $45.00
Sewer and Water Plumbing Permit ROGERS CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION INC $3,200.00 $73.00
Water Heater Plumbing Permit Bunch Heating and Cooling $895.00 $0.00
Ground work plumbing Plumbing Permit Brown Plumbing Co $12,000.00 $145.00
basement finish Plumbing Permit HINZ PLUMBING CORP $2,000.00 $45.00
plumbing in new addition Plumbing Permit MODERN PIPING INC $42,000.00 $530.60
Totals for: Plumbing Permit $99,094.00 $1,519.40






Replacing 3 windows on the second floor

that have rotted frames. Residential Building Permit Bill Mackin $0.00 $45.00
Vinyl Siding, Cover Overhang Fascia,

Window and Door Aluminum Trim Residential Building Permit WARNER BROTHERS INC $10,461.00 $90.00
24" Above Ground Pool Residential Building Permit POOL AND SPA WAREHOQUSE $4,800.00 $82.00
Pool Deck- Not Attached to any structure |Residential Building Permit SEO2 Construction $5,900.00 $91.00
New Home Residential Building Permit Frey Homes LLC $377,944.91 $1,673.00
Deck Residential Building Permit RINKENBERGER HOMEBUILDERS $5,000.00 $82.00
Re Roof Residential Building Permit Darnell Construction $S0.00 $45.00
2 Pendant Light in Bedroom 2 Fireplace

Lights Deck Hand Rail/ Back Order Repair

Lower Guard Rail Residential Building Permit Marcia Correll $0.00 $75.00
Build new home Residential Building Permit B. HANCOCK CONSTRUCTION, INC. $377,979.24 $1,673.00
residential roofing Residential Building Permit Darnell Construction $0.00 $45.00
13 Replacement Windows Residential Building Permit hometown restyling $8,864.00 $45.00
Steel Roofing with tear off, Deck, Stone

Siding Residential Building Permit Mike Wallace $15,000.00 $172.00
Roofing- House and Garage Residential Building Permit Darnell Construction $0.00 $45.00
Shed Residential Building Permit Andrew Sweeney $7,000.00 $100.00
enlarge existing deck Residential Building Permit Michael Modrzejewski $5,280.00 $73.00
ReRoof Residential Building Permit Darnell Construction $0.00 $45.00
Totals for: Residential Building Permit $818,229.15 $4,381.00
Concrete Sidewalk Right-of-Way Central State Concrete $0.00 $100.00
INSTALLATION OF NATURAL GAS SERVICE  [Right-of-Way MIDAMERICAN $0.00 $0.00
right of way Right-of-Way ROGERS CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION INC S0.00 $60.00
Right of way Right-of-Way ROGERS CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION INC $0.00 $100.00






Installing 1'1/4 Duct from along the west
side of Miller between Carpenter and Wold
Creek Trl - cross east across to new strip

mall - see map Right-of-Way ImOn Communications $0.00 $100.00
Utility Lines Right-of-Way Alliant Energy $0.00 $0.00
Install gas Service Right-of-Way MIDAMERICAN $0.00 $0.00
Right of way work Right-of-Way ROGERS CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION INC $0.00 $60.00
INSTALL NATURAL GAS SERVICES Right-of-Way MIDAMERICAN $0.00 $0.00
Exterior Flat Work Right-of-Way ROGERS CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION INC $0.00 $60.00
INSTALLING GAS SERVICE AND MAIN Right-of-Way MIDAMERICAN $0.00 S0.00
Totals for: Right-of-Way $0.00 $480.00
install non-illuminated ACM panel w/ vinyl
above entry doors Sign Permit CR SIGNS $0.00 $45.00
large banner sign for east wall Sign Permit CR SIGNS $0.00 $45.00
Totals for: Sign Permit $0.00 $90.00
July 2017 Totals $2,516,511.15| $20,236.30
July 2016 Totals $1,757,083.81| $15,473.00
This Fiscal YTD Totals $2,516,511.15 $20,236.30
Last Fiscal YTD Totals $1,757,083.81| $15,473.00







Fri Aug 11, 2017 11:18 AM BALANCE SHEET Page
CALENDAR 7/2017, FISCAL 1/2018
MTD Y

ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT  TITLE BALANCE BALANCE
001-000-1110 CASH--GENERAL FUND 364,180.47- 671,749.53 EE{]J e
001-000-1111 CASH--TREES FOREVER GRANT .00 00 anc
001-000-1112 CASH--HISTORY 3.02 . %K aduy ﬂq“ 93
110-000-1110 CASH--ROAD USE 45,123.53- 390,952.77 ( .
111-000-1110 CASH--I-J0BS 9%?% Zﬂo 5,650,018
112-000-1110 CASH--EMPLOYEE BENEFITS ,072.49- 35,683.13 o
115-000-1110 CASH--VETERAN'S MEMORTAL 00 0x.m ©ls $513,699.%0
119-000-1110 CASH--EMERGENCY FUND 9.69 14,937.97 +Hrans
121-000-1110 CASH--L0ST(10-14) .00 166,528.43
123-000-1110 CASH--LOST(15-24) 70,186.86 308,903.51 l
125-000-1110 CASH--TIF 4,673.18 D8 TOIS g gy |\
167-000-1110 CASH--FIRE TRUST 3.46 5,398.24 \DCl,gg_C;,f). : !
177-880-1110 CASH--POSICE FORFEITURE .00 32,;38.74
179-000-1110 CASH--K- 2,680.00 5,299.93 — SR
180-000-1110 CASH--POLICE TRUST/DONATIONS 00 220.66 $%,129,%53. 71|
190-000-1110 CASH--GEN EQUIP RESERVE 275,216.95 293,709.49
200-000-1110 CASH--DEBT SERVICE 13,989.15 56,218.41
301-000-1110 CASH--PROJECTS 157,619.9%- 669,883.64
320-000-1110 CASH--LIBRARY TRUST/DONATIONS 18,795.15 269,105.45
321-000-1110 CASH--LOST(OLD) PROJECTS .00 .00
322-000-1110 CASH--LOST(10-14) PROJECTS 31,377.59- 39,070.61
323-000-1110 CASH--LOST(15-24) PROIECTS .00 1,237,032.95
325-000-1110 CASH--TIF PROJECTS 150,909, 24- 487,187.85
600-000-1110 CASH--WATER 12,286.97- 106,859.53-
610-000-1110 CASH--SEWER 19,903.05- 264,001.65
610-000-1111 CASH--SEWER SINKING .00 .00
740-000-1110 CASH--STORM SEWER 17,452.67- 53,526.01
790-000-1110 CASH--ENTERPRISE EQUIP RESERVE 49,154.32 139,178.02

CITY-CASH OPERATIONS TOTAL 451,817.21-  5,115,559.46
350-000-1112 CASH-WATER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT .00 .00
600-000-1112 CASH-WATER OPERATIONS 23,907.67 618,778.54
601-000-1112 CASH-METER OPERATIONS 2,823.87 107,299.39
602-000-1112 CASH-WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT .00 79,207.94-
610-000-1112 CASH-CITY UTILITIES 28,155.97 110,695.46

WATER-CASH OPERATIONS TOTAL 54,887.51 757,565.45
001-000-1120 PETTY CASH--CITY HALL GENERAL 00 450.00
001-000-1121 PETTY CASH--LIBRARY 00 50.00
600-000-1120 CASH DRAWER .00 300.00

PETTY CASH TOTAL 00 800.00
001-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--GENERAL FUND .00 600,000.00
110-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--ROAD USE 00 200,000.00
112-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--EMPLOYER BENEFITS 00 .00

GLRPTGRP 05/24/17

OPER: CK

CITY OF HIAWATHA

Statement Writer: 00 Report Format: CASH





Fri Aug 11, 2017 11:18 AM

CALENDAR 7/2017, FISCAL 1/2018

BALANCE SHEET

Page 2

MTD YD

ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT  TITLE BALANCE BALANCE
121-000-1150 MONEY MARKET--LOST(10-14) 21.13 213,021.25
125-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--TIF 00 150,000.00
167-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--FIRE TRUST .00 7,000.00
190-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--GEN EQUIP RESERVE .00 1,300,000.00
200-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--DEBT SERVICE 00 647,087.57
301-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--PROJECTS 00 3,500,000.00
320-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--LIBRARY TRUST/DON .00 .00
325-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--TIF PROJECTS .00 1,150,000.00
610-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--SEWER .00 1,200,000.00
610-000-1152 INVESTMENTS--SEWER SINKING .00 .00
740-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--STORM SEWER .00 240,000.00
790-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--ENTERPRISE EQUIP .00 110,000.00

CITY-INVESTMENTS TOTAL 27.13 9,317,108.82
600-000-1160 INVESTMENTS - CAPITAL EQUIPMEN 9.39 19,015.03
600-000-1161 INVESTMENTS - WATER OPERATIONS 52.25 105,863.95
600-000-1163 INVESTMENT SAVING 190. 64 3,830.43

WATER-INVESTMENTS TOTAL 252.28 128,709.41
600-000-1162 INVESTMENTS - WATER (D 3343 §8.32 64,495.97
600-000-1170 INVESTMENTS--HERITAGE 30101697 .00 11,907.21
600-000-1171 INVESTMENTS - FARMER'S (D .00 51,319.93
600-000-1172 INVESTMENTS--HERITAGE 30101604 .00 53,750.91
601-000-1160 INVESTMENTS - METER DEPQSITS .00 23,910.14

WATER CD'S TOTAL §8.32 205,384.16
600-000-1200 BAD DEBT CLEARING ACCT 00 .00
610-000-1200 BAD DEBT CLEARING ACCT .00 00

WATER TOTAL 00 .00

TOTAL CASH

Cindy Kudrna, Finance Director

GLRPTGRP 05/24/17

OPER: CK

39,561.97-  15,525,127.30

Bill_gennett, Mayor

CITY OF HIAWATHA

Statement Writer: 00 Report Format: CASH





Fri Aug 11, 2017 11:18 AM

BUDGET REPORT

CALENDAR 7/2017, FISCAL 1/2018

Page

PCT OF FISCALYTD 8.3%

ACCOUNT ACCOUNT TOTAL NTD YTD PERCENT
NUMBER TITLE BUDGET BALANCE BALANCE EXPENDED
POLICE TOTAL 1,684,796.00 121,124.17 121,124.17 7.19
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT TOTAL 8,000.00 .00 .00 .00
FIRE DEPARTMENT TOTAL 509,389.00 36,056.99 36,056.99 7.08
AMBULANCE TOTAL 424,343.00 20,980.65 20,980.65 4,9
BUILDING/HOUSING TOTAL 412,993.00 38,606.11 38,606.11 9.39
ANIMAL CONTROL TOTAL 12,000.00 205.00 205.00 1.1
CITY CLEAN UP TOTAL 15,000.00 87.56 87.56 .58
PUBLIC SAFETY TOTAL 3,066,521.00 217,060.48 217,060.48 7.08
STREETS TOTAL §91,498.00 36,276.30 36,276.30 4.07
STREET LIGHTS TOTAL 85,000.00 608.64 608.64 12
SNOW & ICE TOTAL 85,673.00 186.12 186.12 vy
STREET SWEEPING TOTAL .00 00 .00 .00
TRANSIT TOTAL 128,982.00 10,005.00 10,005.00 7.76
PUBLIC WORKS TOTAL 1,191,153.00 47,076.06 47,076.06 3.95
MOSQUITO CONTROL TOTAL 25,000.00 .00 .00 .00
HEALTH & SOCTAL SERVICES TOTA 25,000.00 .00 .00 .00
LIBRARY TOTAL 808,465.00 59,242.62 59,242.62 7.33
PARKS TOTAL 320,494.00 15,932.10 15,932.10 4.97
RECREATION TOTAL 159,216.00 17,362.82 17,362.82 10.91
COMMUNITY CENTER TOTAL 13,959.00 511.63 511.63 3.67
CULTURE & RECREATION TOTAL 1,302,134.00 93,049.17 93,049.17 7.15
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT TOTAL 738,825.00 10,049.00 10,049.00 1.36
PLAN & ZONING TOTAL 3,800.00 .00 .00 .00
NON-PROGRAM TOTAL .00 .00 .00 .00
COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEV TOTA 742,625.00 10,049.00 10,049.00 1.35
MAYOR/COUNCIL TOTAL 21,196.00 1,061.26 1,061.26 5.01
CITY ADMINISTRATOR TOTAL 186,613.00 13,526.57 13,526.57 1.25
CLERK/FINANCIAL ADMN TOTAL 326,292.00 22,484.40 22,484.40 6.89
ELECTIONS TOTAL 7,000.00 .00 .00 .00
LEGAL SERVICES TOTAL 45,000.00 2,030.00 2,030.00 4,51
CITY HALL TOTAL 428,035.00 127,777.55 127,777.55 29.85
BUILDING, GROUNDS MAINT TOTAL 106,650.00 b,088.79 6,088.79 5.71
ENGINEERING TOTAL 125,970.00 11,508.15 11,508.15 9.14
NON-PROGRAM TOTAL 2,500.00 .00 .00 .00
GENERAL GOVERNMENT TOTAL 1,249,256.00 184,476.72 184,476.72 14.77

GLRPTGRP 05/24/17

OPER: CK

CITY OF HIAWATHA
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Fri Aug 11, 2017 11:18 AM BUDGET REPORT Page 2
CALENDAR 7/2017, FISCAL 1/2018

PCT OF FISCALYTD 8.3%

ACCOUNT ACCOUNT TOTAL MTD YD PERCENT
NUMBER TITLE BUDGET BALANCE BALANCE EXPENDED
DEBT SERVICE TOTAL 3,259,040.00 .00 .00 .00
DEBT SERVICE TOTAL 3,259,040.00 .00 .00 .00
POLICE TOTAL 30,000.00 .00 .00 .00
FIRE DEPARTMENT TOTAL 80,000,00 .00 .00 .00
AMBULANCE TOTAL .00 .00 .00 .00
STREETS TOTAL 1,890,000.00 .00 .00 .00
LIBRARY TOTAL 4,201,000.00 116.15 116.15 .00
PARKS TOTAL .00 .00 .00 .00
COMMUNITY CENTER TOTAL .00 .00 .00 .00
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT TOTAL 10,000.00 .00 .00 .00
CITY HALL TOTAL 13,000.00 11,377.59 11,377.59 87.92
BUILDING,GROUNDS MAINT TOTAL 00 .00 00 .00
DEBT SERVICE TOTAL .00 .00 .00 .00
CAPTIAL PROJECTS TOTAL 1,039,000.00 309,832.55 309,832.55 29.82
WATER TOTAL 1,580,000.00 20,000,00 20,000.00 1.27
SEWER TOTAL 630,000.00 .00 .00 .00
STORM SEWER TOTAL .00 .00 00 .00
CAPITIAL PROJECTS TOTAL 9,473,000.00 341,326.29 341,326.29 3.60
CITY WATER TOTAL .00 60,817.06 60,817.06 .00
METER OPERATIONS TOTAL 10,300.00 458.13 458.13 4,45
WATER TOTAL 35,000.00 .00 00 .00
OPERATION & DISTRUBUTION TOTA 344,096.00 §3,742.48 §3,742.48 15.62
REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE TOTAL 242,655.00 18,217.06 18,217.06 151
CAPITAL OUTLAY TOTAL 97,450.00 5,803.85 5,803.85 5.96
ADMINISTRATION TOTAL 634,427.00 42,023.26 42,023.26 b.62
SEWER TOTAL 140,687.00 3,866.64 3,866.64 2.75
SEWER OPERATION & MAINT TOTAL 630,552.00 54,844.00 54,844.00 8.70
STORM SEWER TOTAL 85,508.00 3,938.75 3,938.75 4,61
TRANSFERS TOTAL .00 .00 .00 .00
ENTERPRISE FUNDS TOTAL 2,220,675.00 243,7111.23 U3,711.23 10.97
TRANSFERS TOTAL 2,891,952.00 299,825.00 299,825.00 10.37
TRANSFER OUT TOTAL 2,891,952.00 299,825.00 299,825.00 10.37
TOTAL EXPENSES BY FUNCTION 25,421,356.00 1,436,573.95 1,436,573.95 5.65

GLRPTGRP 05/24/17

OPER: CK

CITY OF HIAWATHA

Statement Writer: 00 Report Format: FUNCTION





Fri Aug 11, 2017 11:18 AM REVENUE REPORT Page 1
CALENDAR 7/2017, FISCAL 1/2018

PCT OF FISCALYTD 8.3%

BUDGET MTD YT PERCENT
ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT TITLE ESTIMATE BALANCE BALANCE  RECEIVED
GENERAL TOTAL 4,450,224.00 196,008.32 196,008.32 4.40
ROAD USE TOTAL §28,832.00 91,001.39 91,001.39 10.98
I-10BS TOTAL .00 .00 .00 .00
EMPLOYER PAID BENEFITS TOTAL 1,112,888.00 708,55 7,123.55 b4
VETERAN'S MEMORIAL TOTAL .00 00 00 00
EMERGENCY FUND TOTAL .00 9.69 9.69 .00
LOST(10-14) TOTAL 500.00 27.13 213 5.43
LOST(15-24) TOTAL 875,000.00 76,186.86 76,186.86 8.71
TIF TOTAL 1,884,988.00 14,722.18 14,722.18 78
FIRE TRUST TOTAL 1,000.00 3.46 3.46 35
POLICE FORFEITURE TOTAL .00 .00 .00 00
K-9 FUND TOTAL 8,000.00 2,680.00 2,680.00 33.50
POLICE TRUST TQTAL 1,500.00 .00 .00 .00
EQUIPMENT RESERVE FUND TOTAL 319,575.00 275,216.95 275,216.95 86.12
DEBT SERVICE TOTAL 3,093,648.00 13,989.15 13,989.15 A5
CAPITAL PROJECTS TOTAL 3,187,500.00 1,006.42 1,066.42 .03
LIBRARY TRUST-DONATION TOTAL 2,000,000.00 18,911.30 18,911.30 95
LOST(10-14) PROJECTS TOTAL 200,000.00 .00 .00 .00
LOST(15-24) PROJECTS TOTAL 1,116,000.00 .00 .00 00
TIF PROJECTS TOTAL 219,714.00 236.93 236.93 ol
SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL .00 00 00 .00
WATER TOTAL 1,355,765.00 192,565.01 192,565.01 14.20
METER OPERATIONS TOTAL 10,300.00 3,282.00 3,282.00 31.86
WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT TOTAL 00 00 .00 .00
SEWER TOTAL 1,008,000.00 60,307.59 60,307.59 5.98
STORM SEWER TOTAL 138,000.00 §,986.08 §,986.08 6.51

GLRPTGRP 05/24/17

OPER: CK

CITY OF HIAWATHA

Statement Writer: 00 Report Format: RFUND





Fri Aug 11, 2017 11:18 AM REVENUE REPORT Page 2
CALENDAR 7/2017, FISCAL 1/2018

PCT OF FISCALYTD 8.3%

BUDGET MTD YTD PERCENT

ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT TITLE ESTIMATE BALANCE BALANCE RECEIVED
ENTERPRISE EQUIP RESERVE TOTA 49,100.00 49,154.32 49,154.32  100.11
TOTAL REVENUE BY FUND 21,860,534.00  1,011,478.33  1,011,478.33 4.63

GLRPTGRP 05/24/17 OPER: CK CITY OF HIAWATHA Statement Writer: 00 Report Format: RFUND






MEMORANDU

TO:

HONORABLIE MAYOR, HIAWATHA CI'TY COUNCIL

FROM: MIKE NESSLAGE, FIRE CHIEF

SUBJECT: MONTIILY REPORT FOR JULY 2017

DATE: 8/9/2017

The FD participated in a number of meetings and activities in July in addition to our regular response
and training duties.

>

Y

A7

July 7%, 1 attended the Linn County EMA Executive board meeting. We also interviewed a

prospective member that day. We also responded to 3 calls that day.

On July 8+ we provided mutual aid for Cedar Rapids at the Cedar River Paper Fire. We rotated
3 crews through and were there almost 8 hours. We also provided coverage for the north east
side of Cedar Rapids, covering one call for them. We also responded to two other calls of our
own during that time frame. We responded to a total of 4 calls that day.

July 124, Chief Powers met with representatives at 1710 Hawkeye to discuss a change in use.
The former office building was now being used by REM clients who were handicapped, making
the building an institutional occupancy requiring some fire safety upgrades. We also responded to
a total of 6 calls that day.

On the 120 we had also been experiencing some cooling issues in the radio room, and had
Colony heating come out and make some adjustments, with some improvement.

On the 13*, 1 participated in the Local Emergency Planning Commirtee (LEPC) in the morning,
and in the afternoon met with other members of the Kirkwood EMS advisory committee as they
are undergoing their accreditation as an EMS learning institution. Chief Powers met with Fire
Marshall’s from Cedar Rapids and Marion that day. They discussed fireworks and other code
1ssues. We have continued to be in discussion with Marion and Cedar Rapids Fire Departments
regarding fireworks regulations. It appears that Cedar Rapids will recommend making fireworks
illegal.  Part of their reasoning is that the population density of the area isn’t appropriate for
fireworks. The same day, we provided fire exunguisher training to about 70 people at the
Hiawatha Care Center. Along with that we responded to 7 calls that day.





A 74

v
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On July 14 I attended an after action meeting reference the Cedar River Paper fire. 1 later met
with Lt. Mike Kasper from Sherriff Dispatch regarding some future technology changes and
concerns. 1 also met with Julie Stephens from Linn County Public Health discussing coalition
building activities. The same day, Chief Powers, with the assistance of several members, placed
all the new SCBA’s on to the apparatus and removed the old ones. We responded to 6 calls that
day.

On July 15% the crew made a visit to Hope Church to do a fire safety presentation for their
vacation bible school.

On the 18" Chief Powers conducted an annual mnspection at Caseys.

On the 19" T attended a meetng in West Des Moines with other Fire Chiefs, Ambulance
Directors, and Ashley Hinson. The meeting was in regards to getting GEMT, Ground
Emergency Medical Transport legislation enacted. This would provide federal funding to cover
shortfalls 1n payments we received from patients with Medicaid. If this legislation passes,
Hiawatha could see an increase in ambulance revenue of $40,000-$70,000 annually. There were
also 7 calls that day.

On the 20, Chief Powers and 1 attended the State of the City luncheon at Kirkwood. That
night I also attended the County Firefighters Association meetng in Coggon, where there was a
discussion regarding some changes in dispatch procedures, and the response to the tornado
event in Prairieburg. We responded to 5 calls that day.

On Frday, July 21* we responded to a fire at Casey’s. A refrigeration device malfunctioned,
setting the Styrofoam covering on fire. The fire built enough heat to cause the waterline to fail,
which extinguished the fire before it could do more damage! Unfortunately, Casey’s had to close
their kitchen for the weekend because of the potential contamination to the food service area.
We responded to 6 other calls that day!

July 25% — July 27% 1 attended training on Emergency Reporting. Emergency Reporting is the

data management system we use to do all of our emergency reports, to produce the statistical
data you see in this report, to track maintenance, training, and inspections, among other features.
I found the three day class very valuable and have been implementing some changes already.

I'm attaching a nice “attaboy” email from the director of the Shellsburg First Responders. The
author of the letter is a quality assurance officer for Unity Point. Daniel is an outstanding young
man who recently completed paramedic school. I'm always very proud to receive these notes
and emails.

We responded to 108 calls for service in July, and we had eight days where we responded to 5 or
more calls. I'll also note that in July, 20% of our calls are overlapping with other calls. Year to
date we are at 772 calls, which 1s a 10.7% increase over last year.

We also have on the agenda the appointment of 4 new volunteers. Some of our college kids are

2 P1 : 8¢ ;
going back to school. We had several members also complete their EMT certifications this
month.

As always, should you have any questions, please contact me.

[R%]





M Nesslage

From: Mott, Lori J. X p}{
Sent: Wednesday, August 09, 2017 11:22 AM =
To: Michael Nesslage " i
Subject: RE: Paramedic On Duty for CPR call in Shellsburg A

Good Morning Mike,

Unfortunately, | did not introduce myself this morning to an outstanding paramedic on your crew. D. Walter was on his
uniform and | regret not getting his first name Mike. During the CPR call this morning in Shellsburg, he managed the call
in a professional, cool and calm manner. He was also very compassionate to the patients wife, providing her with
updates regarding next steps, and asking if there was anything else that he could do for her.

I work for a healthcare organization and our Values are to Foster Unity and collaborate with others, Own the Moment
and make moments matter, Champion Excellence and commit to providing high quality care, and Seize Opportunities to
anticipate the needs of our guest, patients and co-workers. D. Walter delivered care this morning that was exhibited in
every one of those Values. Can you please thank him for me? He was a high-performing, organized and considerate
caregiver!

| appreciate you passing my gratitude to him.

Lori Mott
Shellsburg EMS





Hiawatha Fire Department

Hiawatha, 1A
This report was generated on 8/9/2017 11:08:49 AM

Incident Statistics
Start Date: 07/01/2017 | End Date: 07/31/2017

INCIDENT TYPE # INCIDENTS
EMS 81
FIRE 27

TOTAL 108

‘Al TRA

APPARATUS of APPARATUS # of PATIENT TRANSPORTS | TOTAL # of PATIENT
TRANSPORTS ~ CONTACTS |

"_TOTAL
Aid Type Total
Aid Given 2
# OVERLAPPING % OVERLAPPING
22 20.37
Station EMS FIRE
Station 1 0:07:07 0:07:27

AVERAGE FOR ALL CALLS 0:07:11

NOUT TIME (Dispat

Station EMS FIRE
Station 1 0:03:05 0:03:56

AVERAGE FOR ALL CALLS 0:03:186

Hiawatha Fire Department

18:29

Only Reviewed Incidents included. CO Checks only includes Incident Types: 424, 736 and 734. # Apparalus LE m’:‘%"

Transports = # of incidents where apparatus transporied. # Patient Transports = # of PCR with disposition "Treated, emergencyreporting.com
Transported by EMS". # Patient Contacts = # of PCR contacted by apparatus. This report now retums both NEMSIS | poc 1d. 1645
2 & 3 data as appropriate. Page # 10f 1






Hiawatha Fire Department

Hiawatha, 1A
This report was generated on 8/9/2017 11:05:54 AM

Breakdown by Major Incident Types for Date Range
Zone(s): All Zones | Start Date: 07/01/2017 | End Date: 07/31/2017

False Alarm & False Call
3.70%

Service Call
6.48%

Rescue & Emergency...
75.00%

Good Intent Call
741%

Hazardous Condition (No Fire)
0.93%

Fires
6.48%

L MAJORINCI

Fires

Rescue & Emergency Medical Service 81 75.00%
Hazardous Condition (No Fire) 1 0.93%

Service Cali 7 6.48%

Good Intent Call 8 741%

False Alarm & False Call 4 3.70%

Only REVIEWED incidents included. Summary results for a major incident type are not displayed if the count is zero. nggg%‘év

emergencyreporting com
Doc Id: 553
Page # 10of 2






Detailed Braahdown by lncident Typo

i
'
4
T

! INCIDENT TYPE | #INCIDENTS |
111 - Building fire 3
131 - Passenger vehicle fire 1
143 - Grass fire 1
160 - Special outside fire, other 2
311 - Medical assist, assist EMS crew 1
321 - EMS call, excluding vehicle accident with injury 74
322 - Motor vehicle accident with injuries 3
323 - Motor vehicle/pedestrian accident (MV Ped) 2
324 - Motor vehicle accident with no injuries. 1
412 - Gas leak (natural gas or LPG) 1
500 - Service Call, other 2
531 - Smoke or odor removal 1
552 - Police matter 1
554 - Assist invalid 2
571 - Cover assignment, standby, moveup 1
611 - Dispatched & cancelled en route 7
652 - Steam, vapor, fog or dust thought to be smoke 1
733 - Smoke detector activation due to malfunction 3
743 - Smoke detector activation, no fire - unintentional 1

Only REVIEWED incidents included. Summary results for a major incident type are not displayed if the count is zero.

68.52%
2.78%
1.85%
0.93%
0.93%
1.85%
0.93%
0.93%
1.85%
0.93%
6.48%
0.93%
2.78%
0.93%

‘_‘;g EMERGENCY
REPORTING
emergencyreporting.com
Doc Id: 553

Page# 20f2





Hiawatha Fire Department

| Hiawatha, IA
| This report was generated on
|

8/9/2017 11:07:46 AM

Incident Count for Zone for Date Range

Zone: All Zones | Start Date: 0

L

7/01/2017 | End Date: 07/31/2017

ZONE
090 - Cedar Rapids
090A - Area Mutual Aid Calls, all areas
101 - Rainbow Estates
111 - Library/Tucker Park/City Hall
113 - Robins Rd, South of Boyson
114 - Center Point Rd, Emmons to Boyson
121 - West Hiawatha/Heritage Green
131 - Monroe Township/Hiawatha Fire

211 - North Cenler Point Road, Stamy Rd
Industrial Park

212 - Robins Rd, North of Boyson

218 - Bali Hai

221 - Hiawatha North, Progress Drive Area
222 - Wolf Creek Neighborhood

380 - On 1-380 or right away/ramps

400 - Monroe Township/Monroe Fire

600 - Palo and Palo FPD6

800 - Shelisburg/Shellsburg FPD

999 - Not Classified

NUMBER OF CALLS
2
1
21
14

—
NOW D W~

Y = N W = N NN

REVIEWED incidents included.

Zone information is defined on the Basic Info 3 screen of an incident. This report counts each exposure. Only

EMERGENCY
REPORTING
emergencyreporting.com
Doc ld: 972
Page # 1





| Hiawatha, IA
| This report was generated on 8/9/2017 11:08:22 AM

Incidents by Day of the Week for Date Range
Start Date: 07/01/2017 | End Date: 07/31/2017

30
20
|
10
0 .
> > > > > > >
®© m (] @© © ] @
© © ° © © © k]
£ c @ A ] = 5
a g £ £ 5 e 5
[ 2 = o
2
IDAY OF THE WEEK | # INCIDENTS |
'Sunday 8
Monday ‘ 22|
Tuesday 10
|Wednesday 20
IThursday 17
'Friday 19
Saturday [ 12
TOTAL 108
ol ; EMERGENCY
Only REVIEWED incidents included REPORTING
emergencyreporting.com

Doc Id: 445
Page #1






Hiawatha Fire Department

; Hiawatha, IA
‘ This report was generated on 8/9/2017 10:53:08 AM

Incidents by Shift for Date Range
Start Date: 07/01/2017 | End Date: 07/31/2017

50

40

30

20

10
0
Administration- Days Duty Crew 2 Duty Crew 4 Duty Crew 6
Duty Crew 1 Duty Crew 3 Duty Crew 5

SHIERE = | #INCIDENTS |
'Administration- Days f 49
DutyCrew1 il 9
DuyCrew2 N 8
|Duty Crew 3 | 16
‘ Duty Crew 4 '_ 8
Duty Crew 5 | 10
Duty Crew 6 N i 8

- TOTAL: 108

Incidents with multiple EXPOSURES, with distinct stations, may create a slight 52,5325’:.%7

difference between the report total and total number of actual incidents for the DATE
RANGE provided. The totals reflect the # INCIDENTS each STATION was assigned.
Only REVIEWED incidents included.

emergencyreporting.com
Doc Id: 27
Page # 1





Hiawatha Fire Department

Hiawatha, IA
This report was generated on 8/9/2017 11:03:15 AM

StartDate: 7/1/2017 | EndDate: 7/31/2017

| PERSONNEL : r COUNT
Walter ., Danie| 85
Powers tth 51
Van Weelden, Shelby 49
Nesslage , Michael V 44
Daley , Jeffery M 33
Brenneman, Greg S 31
Fairlie , Caleb 30
Neuhaus , Ryan A 25
Studt , Scott 25
Ransford , Brad 20
Craven , Stephen H 19
r chary R 18
Hartke, Aaron 18
Hobbs , Jedidiah 18
Kiome , Ben H 18
Langguth , Pacer 16
Tarasi, Frank P 15
Veerhusen , Dan 15
Cole, Douglas 13
Liscum , Chrig 13
Mackin , William F 13
Betts, Joshua "
Kroemer , Kurt 11
Wallraff, Nick 1
Jellison , Nicholas 10
Archibald , Robert S 9
Froehli mN 9
Hoover , Eric 8
Lellig , Matthew 8
Studt . Morgan S 8
Barth, Jared 7
Gelski , Christopher 7
Kennally, Joey 7
Schalla, Zach 7
C ayton 6
Minear, Shayiee 5
Schinstock, Todd 5
Mackin, Samantha 4
Roberts, Devantez 4
Sweeney . Andrew S 4
4

Westendorf , Joe

Includes incidents where personnel respanded to on or off an apparatus. Only REVIEWED incidents
included.

PERCENTAGE
78.70 %
47.22 %
45.37 %
40.74 %
30.56 %
28.70 %
27.78 %
23.15 %
23.15 %
18.52 %
17.59 %
16.67 %
16.67 %
16.67 %
16.67 %
14.81 %
13.89 %
13.89 %
12.04 %
12.04 %
12.04 %
10.19 %
10.19 %
10.19 %
9.26 %
8.33%
8.33 %
741 %
741 %
741 %
6.48 %
6.48 %
6.48 %
6.48 %
5.56 %
4,63 %
4.63 %
3.70 %
370 %
3.70 %
3.70 %

(Eg EMERGENCY

REPORTING
emergencyreporing.com

Doc Id: 274
Page # 1012





| PERSONNEL COUNT ‘ PERCENTAGE
Hook , Michael W 3 2.78%
Rowell, Spencer 3 278 %

Includes incidents where personnel responded to on or off an apparatus. Only REVIEWED incidents

‘;’E EMERGENCY
included. =

REPORTING Docld 274
emergencyreporting.com Page # 2 of 2






Hiawatha Fire Department
| Hiawatha, 1A
‘ This report was generated on 8/9/2017 11:05:20 AM

Incidents by Day for Date Range
Start Date: 07/01/2017 | End Date: 07/31/2017

[oAY [#INCIDENTS |
07/01/2017 '
(07/02/2017

07/03/2017 ‘
07/04/2017
0710512017
07/06/2017
0710712017
07/08/2017
07/09/2017
ooz
07/11/2017
(0711212017
07/13/2017
o7 1472017
|07/15/2017
07/16/2017
0711712017
07/1812017
07/19/2017
07/2012017
07/21/2017 j

O wN s R e NG N

0712312017
0712412017
07/25/2017
07/26/2017
07/2712017
07/28/2017
07/29/2017 5
1073012017 !

NN ww 2o sw o N s N o

o : EMERGENCY
Only REVIEWED incidents included REPORTING

emergencyreporting.com
Doc id: 444
Page # 1







LOST (10-14)

REVENUES 7/31/2017

FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018
STATE (LOST) S 77870810 [$  916,325.88 [ $ 963,802.02 | $ 887,535.42 | $ 938,471.48 | $ 192,685.53 | § $ - |s
INTEREST (Money Market account) S 1,064.00 | $ 2,84853 | $ 2,328.25 | $ 2,154.09 | § 1,395.29 | § 1,21552 | § 1,220.67 | § 767.77 | & 27.13
TOTAL REVENUE RECEIVED $ 77977210 $  919,17441 § 966,130.27 $ 889,689.51 $ 939,866.77 $ 193,901.05 $ 1,22067 $ 767.77 % 2713
EXPENSES

ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS REQUESTED

COMMITTED YTD ENTIRE

PROJECT PROJECT COST PROJECT FY10 FY11 FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 OUTYEARS
K-9 UNIT--POLICE $ 4014374 |3 40,143.74 | 5 40,143.74 | $ - s o e i < 48 - 1$ S - | - 18 -
GUTTER HEAT TAPE--FIRE $ 7,679.00 | $ 7,679.00 | 5 - |s 7,679.00 | $ - I3 - 13 S - 18 S ) - s -
BRUSH TRUCK--FIRE $ 160,703.00 | $  160,703.00 | § - |5 160703003 S - Is - 1S - | - IS I - 13 -
SIGNS--STREETS S 47750 | $ 47750 | § 477.50 | $ B - s - |s - s - |s - 18 $ - s
3RD AVE: CLARK TO MARION--STREETS S 242,000.00 | S 261,373.30 | § 11,706.26 | §  245,007.76 | § 659.28 | § - S - s S - S $ - S
C AVE: BLAIRS FERRY RD TO TUCKER ST--
STREETS S 160,000.00 | 5  137,679.97 | S 14,047.00 | $  123,632.97 | $ - 15 = |5 S L $ = | - s -
CRACK SEALING--STREETS 5 1862080 | § 18,620.80 | § - |3 18,620.80 | § - |s - |3 $ - s S - |3 - |s :
LIBRARY (NEW) ARCHITECT--LIBRARY $ 2500000 | $ 17,393.75 | $ 391110 | § 13,482.65 | § - s - 5 $ - S - 5 $ $ -
RFID PROJECT--LIBRARY 5 40,000.00 [ § 31,827.59 | $ EA (55 27,794.20 | § 78839 | $ 3,245.00 | $ & |& - {5 S 5 - 13
MASTER PARK PLAN--PARKS $ 1054331 (S 10,543.31 | § 9,214.93 | § 1,32838 [ $ = |3 - 13 - s - 13 S - | - 13 -
TUCKER PARK SIGNS--PARKS S 3,151.94 | § 3,151.94 | § 2,864.94 | § 287.00 | $ i - 13 - 13 - I - 1s - s - 13 -
GUTHRIDGE PARK IMPROVEMENTS--PARKS S 2420612 |3 24,206.12 | $ 18,229.27 | § 5,976.85 | $ - 18 - 1 H - 1 - s $ s -
SEASONAL DECORATIONS--CITY HALL S 25,376.83 | 5 25,376.83 | § 12,609.83 | § 12,767.00 | 5 - S - $ - s 5 - S - S S -
CITY HALL IMPROVEMENTS--CITY HALL S 7,882.99 | § 7,882.99 | § o [ 49,480.00 | $ (49,480.00)| § - s $ S - 1s - |s -
3RD AVE: CLARK TO MARION--WATER 5 65,000.00 | § 70,881.70 | & 4,611.53 | $ 66,191.95 | $ 78.22 | $ - s S 5 o b o - |$ -
N CTR POINT RD WATER EXTENSION--WATER | $  112,240.00 [ §  114,098.19 [ § 9,362.86 | S 104,735.33 [ $ - |3 S o - 1s - 1s - 15 - |5 -
SANITARY SEWER TELEVISING--SEWER $  15,000.00 | $ 15,000.00 | $ 15,000.00 | $ - |s - |3 - |s - Is - s - |3 - |s - 1s
INTERVIEW ROOM UPDATES--POLICE $  20,000.00 (% 12,845.90 | $ o 12,845.90 | $ - |8 - s - 18 - |$ - 15 - 1S # |8 -
SERVER REPLACEMENT--POLICE $ 10,0000 | 10,000.00 | § = 15 =S 10,000.00 | $ I S 5 - s - s o -
MOWING/FERTIILZING EQUIPMENT--PARKS S 23879995 23,879.99 | $ S 3 23,879.99 | $ - 13 | ) = |5 G ] < |s = s 5 -
HIAWATHA KIDS LEAGUE DIAMOND
IMPROVEMENTS--PARKS $  10,000.00 | § 10,000.00 | § - |s 10,000.00 | 5 - 135 - s - s - |5 - s - 5 - S -
E CLARK ST: STORM SEWER--WATER $ 110,000.00 | $  110,000.00 | § - s ] B 110,000.00 | $ - s - s $ - 1s | 1L = 15 =
FLEET CAR REPLACEMENT--POLICE S 30,000.00 | § 32,057.33 | § Hia)is S | 32,057.33 | § - s - |3 - 13 $ = 48 I ) -
GUTHRIDGE PARK PAVILION/STAGE--PARKS $ 7500000 (s 81,019.63 | $ - |s 1S o liS SRS 684.44 | 5 80,335.19 [ $ - s - s - |3 -
RECREATION SOFTWARE--PARK/REC $ 2,000.00 | $ 1,971.39 | $ - Is 250.00 | § 1,621.39 [ $ 100.00 | $ | - - {3 - |s S . 1%
BOYSON RD/ROBINS RD WATER MAIN
REPLACEMENT--WATER $  90,000.00 | $ 40,355.00 | $ =) SS|sS 2,705.00 | $ 14,955.00 | $ 22,695.00 | $ - 1S - 1 - |s s
GUTHRIDGE PARK CONCESSION STAND ROOF-- '
PARKS $ 5,000.00 | $ 4,550.00 | S - 0is - |3 4,550.00 | S a1 - 1s - 1S - s - s - 1S
BOYSON RD/I380 INFRARED CAMERAS &
INSTALL--STREETS $ 3000000 (S 33,695.66 | $ - |3 - s 33,695.66 | $ S K - s - |s P . = |$
USHERS CREEK EROSION REPAIRS (HERITAGE
GREEN)--STORM SEWER $  27,000.00 | $ 28,561.36 | § e |F ] 3 28,561.36 | § o $ = [ - s $ - % .
LED LIGHTING:N CT PT RD & STAMY RD--
STREETS $ 21560000 |$  188,188.03|$ =S Ca0 -3 22,039.77 | § 153,229.69 | $ 12,91857 | $ - 13 s $ - |3
N CENTER POINT RD:UNDERGROUND UTILITIES-
STREETS S 30,000.00 | $ 19,490.00 | $ < lis Seufes, 19,490.00 | $ - 13 - 13 s 5 - 13 "
STAMY RD:UNDERGROUND UTILITIES-STREETS | $  100,000.00 | $ 73,896.95 | S il by £l 13 e i) 73,896.95 | S - s - 1s - 18 S L - -
SANITARY SEWER POINT REPAIR & LINING--
SEWER $ 5000000 | S - 1s - s - 5 = $ $ - S x S . $ s 50,000.00 | $ -
LIBRARY ROOF REPAIRS--LIBRARY $  22,00000 | % 16,381.56 | § e [ ke |15 - |8 16,381.56 | § o $ $ i - s -
FIRE FIGHTER TURN OUT GEAR--FIRE $  60,000,00 | $ 53,466.30 | $ - |s i S | 53,466.30 | $ - |s $ - |3 - |s -
SCBA EQUIPMENT--FIRE S 5,000.00 | § 4,010.00 | § S i |15 o 4,010.00 | $ - 13 o i - |5 - 13 -
GSB PRESERVATION, TUCKER & GUTHRIDGE
PARKING LOTS-PARKS S 35000.00 | 30,499.00 | § - |s o St 30,499.00 | $ - s - |3 - s - 1S - s
HIAWATHA LIBRARY AIR COND--LIBRARY S 20,000.00 | $ - $ w5 - 5 b - $ - $ $ Sl - S 20,000.00 | 3 .
CAMERA EQUIPMENT--POLICE 5 12639303 12,639.30 | $ RIS fait |15 - 13 12,639.30 | $ $ S - Fs S L & -
BUS SHELTERS--STREETS $  20,000.00 | $ 17,720.00 | $ SRS s |15 - |8 17,720.00 | $ - 1s = 1% Gl - 1S i -
STREET SWEEPER--STREETS S 180,000.00 | $  179,969.91 | § | 15 i B B S 179,969.91 | § - |s - s - |s o - |s
BOYSON/ROBINS BURY UTILITY LINES--STREETS | $  150,000.00 | $  150,000.00 | § cusilis =RGlio =il 150,000.00 | § - |4 $ ol i Il = IS -
SEASONAL DECORATIONS--NCPR:RR TO FISHER
ST S 30,00000]$ 15,382.91 | § - |s - 18 - $ - |8 15,382.91 | § - $ - 5 ] L -
FIRE EKG MONITORS/PO DEFIBRILITORS-FIRE | §  115,000.00 | $  106,727.51 | $ =] 5 g =l IS A 1LS 106,727.51 | $ $ - 13 - 1 - 13 -
HIAWATHA LIBRARY ARCHITECT/DESIGN--
LIBRARY S 6550000 $ 9,202.16 | § - s A il - s 9,202.16 | $ - Is - IS D ) - |3 -
18TH AVE LED LIGHTING--NORTH OF BOYSON--
STREETS $  28,000.00 | $ 24,800.20 | § = B - |3 - s =1 24,800.20 | § - |5 - |3 $ 5
BOYSON RD:TRAIL, MEDIAN, CROSSWALK,
SIDEWALK ALONG 18TH AVENUE $  110,000.00 | $ 10760867 | $ sah[S) sl [ Sl Sl ] i 107,608.67 | $ - s S = |'s o -
GUTHRIDGE PARK:FLAG POLE-PLANTER--PARKS | $  15,000.00 | $ 15,130.00 | $ ailst st 1S > Bel) il |15 15,130.00 | $ s B s 2l -
EMMONS ST:7TH AVE TO 10TH AVE;REPLACE
SIDEWALK TO 8 FT TRAIL--PARKS $ 17000003 19,336.51 | S s ==lS Sl i - |8 19,33651 | $ - |s - 1S S - 13 -
BLAIRS FERRY RD/MILLER RD TRAFFIC SIGNAL--
STREETS S 90,000.00 | § 65,786.84 | § - |3 Sl [ s |5 cvs A 8,000.00 | $ 9,027.42 | $ 48,759.42 | $ - | - s
FIBER BUILD OUT-ALL PUBLIC FACILITIES S 105000.00 | §  132,593.24 | § - |3 - |s SRl ] I s 129,833.24 | $ 2,430.00 | $ 330,00 | § - s £
CLARK PARK-PARKING LOT GSB APPLICATION | § 6,000.00 | $ 5,444.00 | § - s - s - |s - |s a il g [ 5,444.00 | § 5 - s -
BUS SHELTERS PROGRAM NCPR (DINA CT) AND
NCPR/STAMY--STREETS S 17,000.00 | § - s - S - s S - S - $ - S - S 3 17,000.00 | $ 5
NW:FITZROY TO COUNTY HOME RD $ 1,000,000.00 | $ 1,021,911.55 | S S - S - S a S - S . $ 823,871.70 | & 198,039.85 | $ S "
LIBRARY CAPITAL CAMPAIGN--LIBRARY S 120,000.00 | $ 95,545.26 | $ - s - S - S - $ - 5 43,31061 | § 52,23465 | $ - S 13,000,00 | $ 5
GUTHRIDGE PARK:TENNIS COURT
RESURFACING $ 8,000.00 | $ 8,625.00 | 5 ]S o el SIS S 151 8,625.00 | $ - |s 5 $
SCBA EQUIPMENT/AIR COMPRESSOR:GRANT
LOCAL MATCH $ 1310000 |$ $ - 1s - 15 r 5 SRS i 5 e I il 13,100.00 | $ L -
FIRE DEPARTMENT MASTER PLAN 5 25000005 - $ - ) - |5 - 5 $ - S - 15 $ > 5 25,000.00
FIRE DEPT. LIGHTING #284 UPGRADE $  15,000.00 s $ - s - s - |3 - s - s s - s 15,000.00
PHONE SYSTEM UPGRADE--ALL EXCEPT CITY
HALL PORTION $  61,000.00 | $ R - S I - |3 $ - |3 - s L L k- $ 61,000.00 | $ .
GIS UPDATE--STREETS §  30,000.00|$ 27,711.55 | $ S =55ts AR K 508 |5 E 15 27,711.55 | § - |s - | - |s -
TOWER TERRACE SEALCOAT PROJECT WITH
LINN COUNTY § 9500000 |3 94,663.45 | $ - S - 5 . S - S - S - i - $ 94,663.45 | $ - s -
BOYSON RD TRAIL:12TH-15TH AVE $ 25000000 | $ 38,826.47 | § =l is oo [ G P s i G 151 $ = s 38,826.47 | $ - |s .
FURNITURE/INTERIOR DESIGN/ELECTRICAL
WORK--LIBRARY $ 13,2000 | $ 13,200.00 | § i [ s - 15 < Eoaeed 1 cu|ie - _1s 13,200.00 | $ - 1s -
PROTECTIVE HOODS/GLOVES--FIRE S 1443000 | 5 14,430.00 | $ - |3 1 65 e 5 - |3 B 3 - s |55 14,430.00 | $ B -
FAY CLARK-TRAIL LIGHTING--PARKS $  60,000.00 | S S - 15 S - 13 $ i i = 15 $ - IS 60,000.00 | $ -
CDBG LOCAL MATCH:HOUSING REHAB PROJECT | $  15,000.00 | § E__=liS ] = ill5 - 18 2 - |3 B =55 - |$  1500000)5 -
HOLIDAY DECORATIONS:NCPR $§  11,000.00 [ § 11,377.59 | § - |'s - |s o - |5 - s i w kg gt 53 11,377.59 | $ -
CEDAR VALLEY NATURE TRAIL SIGNALS:
BOYSON AND TOWER TERRACE s 7,000.00 | $ 6,815.44 | $ - 15 sl - 1s - 18 - 5 i i R 681544 | S - $ -






LOST (10-14)

FLAGS/HARDWARE NCPR STREETLIGHTS $ 1,500.00 | $ 1,474.00 | § < 15 = s e & s L = |15 - |s 1,474.00 | § - Is
WATER TOWER #1 AND #2 MAINTENANCE--
WATER $  400,000.00 | §  340,000.00 | $ = E =i 1S = i e L 80,000.00 | $ 80,000.00 | $ 80,000.00 | $ 80,000.00 | $ 20,000.00
TOTAL EXPENDED $ 4,79599153 $ 4,258,829.39 |5  150,061.95 § 83918278 S 31572640 S 607,166.41 § 475,952.27 § 378,843.01 $ 1,012,739.77 S 460,879.21 §  31,377.59
COMMITTED FUNDS $ 33600000 $
TOTALS S 36737759 $
Farmers State Bank (Checking)
Beginning Balance $ - § 22864615 S 305,789.25 § 553,864.87 $ 83423388 $  1,29675309 $ 111059561 $ 97,855.84 §  236,976.63
Revenues $ 77870810 $ 91632588 $ 963,802.02 $ 887,535.42 S 938,471.48 $ 192,685.53 $ 3 B - S .
Transfer (-/+) Hiawatha Bank & Trust $  (400,000.00) s (400,000.00) s 600,000.00 $ -
Expenses $  150,061.85 $  839,182.78 % 315,726.40 S 607,166.41 $ 475,952.27 S 378,843.01 $  1,012,739.77 $ 460,879.21 $  31,377.59
Ending Balance S 22864615 §  305789.25 $ 553,864.87 5 834,233.88 $  1,296,753.09 §  1,110,595.61 $ 97,855.84 S 23697663 S 205,599.04
IHIawatha Bank & Trust (Money Market)
Beginning Balance s $  401,064.00 $ 40391253 $ 806,240.78 S 808,394.87 $ 809,790.16 $  811,00568 $ 812,226.35 $ 21299412
Credits/Debits $  400,000.00 $ -8 400,000.00 S - & -5 -8 - % (600,000.00) $ -
Interest accrued $ 1,064.00 $ 2,84853 § 2,32825 § 2,154.09 $ 1,395.29 $ 1,21552 $ 1,22067 $ 767.77 § 27.13
Ending Balance $ 40106400 $ 40391253 $ 806,240.78 S 808,394.87 § 809,790.16 3 811,005.68 S 81222635 $ 212,994.12 $  213,021.25
Farmers State balance $ 228,646.15 $ 305789.25 $ 553,864.87 $ 834,233.88 $ 1,296,753.09 $ 1,110,595.61 $ 97,855.84 $ 236,976.63 $ 205,599.04
Hiawatha Bank & Trust balance $ 401,064.00 $ 403,912.53 $ 806,240.78 S 808,394.87 $ 809,790.16 $ 811,005.68 $ 812,226.35 212,994.12 $ 213,021.25
Overall Total balance $ 620,710.15 & 709,701.78 S 1,360,105.65 $ 1,642,628.75 $ 2,106,543.25 $ 1,921,601.29 $ 910,082.19 449,970.75 $ 418,620.29
COMPLETED PROJECTS AS OF 7-31-2017
AS APPROVED IN THE CIP OR RESOLUTION

S 336,000.00 TOTAL COMMITTED

113,970.75 UNCOMMITTED







LOST (FY15-24) 7/31/2017

REVENUES
FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024
STATE (LOST) $692,292.92 $933,893.27 $996,530.46 $76,186.86 $0.00 50.00| 00 .00 0.00 0.00
INTEREST (Money Market account) $0.00 $0.00, $0.00 50.00] $0.00 $0.00, $0.00 $0.00, 50.00 $0.00
TOTAL REVENUE RECEIVED $692,292.92 $933,893.27 $996,530.46 $76,186.86 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 50.00
Actuals Actuals Actuals Actuals Committed Committed Committed Committed Committed Committed
COMMITTED YTD ENTIRE
LOST (15-24) PROJECT COST PROJECT COST FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 Fr21 FY22 Fr23 FYz4
Blairs Ferry Rd pavement with
3|Cedar Rapids Street $40,000.00, $36,626.23| $36,626.23
4| Progress Drive:street lights Street 0,700.00 | 50,700.00
Manhole Repairs Sewer 30,000.00 $5,258.57 $5,258.57
C Ave: Tucker Street to north end_|Street $315,000.00 $315,000.00.
New mower:Parks department | Parks $10,000.00 $9,299.00 $9,299.00
9| Park Security Cameras Parks. $5,000.00 $5,000.00
Website Development City Hall $16,637.50, $18,337.50 $14, 731.50i 3,600.00,
B Ave and Tucker St
12 |reconstruction Street .00 3 00, 300,000.00
15| 12th Ave:Blairs Ferry to Rainbow _[Street $426,000.00 $426,000.00
16 |Emmons 5t: 9th Ave to 10th Ave | Street 200,000.00 $200,000.00
Trail lighting: Clark Park and
17| Tucker Park Parks 000.00 60,000.00
22|12th Ave: Rainbow to Emmons. Street 361,000.00 $361,000.
25| Trai lighting: Guthridge park Parks. $40,000.00 $40,000.00
Industrial Ave:Boyson Rd to north
31)end Street 575,000.00 6,534.71 $18,772.75 $337,761.96 $22,72021
4th Ave:Willman to Marion and
32| Willman:2nd Ave to 4th Ave Street m@ $160,000.00
33]12th Ave:Emmons to Lyndhurst  |Street $381,000.00 381,000.00
Water Tower Fitzroy ($750,000 to
35/51.2 mil Water $430,000.00 52mmon| $110,000.00 100,000.00
36| Rainbow: 12th Ave to 14th Ave  |Street $400,000.00 $400,000.00
Fire Station: Second satellite
37| station Fire $1,000,000.00 .00 500,000.00
Property Purchases: 1004 Robins
Rd/Veterans Memorial Prop Street $50,000.00 148.18/ $46,971.18 $7,177.00
38| Diseased tree removal Street $150,000.00 $30,000.00 $30, 00| $30,000.00 $30,000. l $30,000.00
New Annexation area: water main
41|and sewer extension Water/Sewer $350,000.00 $295,261.64] $238,894.59 56,367.05
42| Library Expansion Library $1,000,000.00| $500,000.00 $500,000.00,
NCPR/Emmons/Robins/CPR £
Water $165, 00, $64,688.13| $64,688.13
Street $500,000.00 $258,039.20| $80,146.82 $177,892.38
44| Hydrants Water/Fire $37,720.00/ $32,053.68 $32,053.68
YTD Expenses Actuals $1,098,193.16/ $364,498.45
Committed Funds $7,353,057.50) 71,700.00| $1,291,000.00 | $946,000.00 $140,000.00| ; $5,578,700.00
Committed funds-actual expenses $135,502 $1,471,700 $1,291,000 5$946,000 $140,000 $430,000 $300,000 50
Committed funds remaining
FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024
Beginning Balance $0.00 $627,594.94 $837,717.59 $1,469,749.60 $1,545,936.46 $1,545,936.46  $1,545,936,46 $1,545,936.46 51,545,936,46 $1,545,936.46
Revenues $692,292.92 $933,893.27 $996,530.46 $76,186.86 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 50.00 $0.00,
Expenses 564,697.98 $723,770.62 $364,498.45 $0.00 50.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Ending Balance $627,594.94 $837,717.59 $1,469,749.60 $1,545,936.46 $1,545,936.46 $1,545,936.46 $1,545,936.46 $1,545,936 .46 $1,545,936.46 51,545,936.46
STARTED OR COMPLETED PROJECTS AS OF 7-31-17
AS APPROVED IN THE LOST CIP
LOST Dashboard
FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024
Beginning Balance $0.00 $627,594.94 $837,717.59 $1,469,749.60,
Expected Revenue Annual $827,000.00 $875,000.00 $875,000.00 $750,813.14
Actual Revenue YTD $692,292.92 $933,893.27 X 76,186.86
Actual Expenses YTD $64,697.98 $0.00]
Committed YTD @w 1,471,700.00
Ending Balance $627,594.94 $837,717.59 $1,469,749.60 $1,545,936.46
Revenues Expenses Expected revenue $8,662,903.51
Expected expenses
Total received FY15 5768,479.78 Total expended FY15 $64,697.98 committed 55,878,500.47
Projected
Total received FY16 $933,893.27 Total expended FY16 $723,770.62 remaining balance $2,784,403.04 Uncommitted
Total received FY17 $996,530.46 Total expended FY17 $364,498.45
Total received FY18 576,186.86 FY16 and FY17 committed $1,000,000.00
Expected remainder of FY18 $750,813.14 FY18 committed $1,471,700.00
Expected remainder of FY19 $827,000.00 FY19 committed $1,291,000.00
Expected remainder of FY20 $827,000.00 FY20 committed $946,000.00
Expected remainder of FY21 $827,000.00 FY21 committed $140,000.00
Expected remainder of FY22 $827,000.00 FY22 committed $430,000.00
Expected remainder of FY23 $827,000.00 FY23 committed $300,000.00
Expected remainder of FY24 $827,000.00 FY¥24 committed 50.00
Expected remainder of FY25 $175,000.00 FY25 committed 50.00
GRAND TOTAL
(ACTUAL RECEIVED & GRAND TOTAL
EXPECTED) $8,662,903.51 (EXPENDED & COMMITTED) $5,878,500.47

Uncommitted
Balance $2,784,403






MATERIAL CIRCULATION

Adult 3,879
Juvenile 8,490
Young Adult 1,008
Periodicals 146
DVD 6,543
Kits 99
Adult Audio 646
Adult Music 599
Juvenile Audio 169
Children's Music 192
Young Adult Audio 47
Overdrive Audio 352
One-Click Audio 55
Overdrive E-Books 477
3M E-books 226
Zinio Magazines 88
Freegal Download Music 134

Total Circulation 23,150
Last Year's Circulation 24,601
Change -1,451
Self-Check 10,836
DAYS OPEN 25
Ave. Daily Circulation 926
INCOME
Fines 51,371.63
Copier 5$526.95
Room $30.00
FAX $125.00
Lost/damaged Books $35.92
Lost Cards $16.00
ILLs $32.00
Total $2,137.50
UNIQUE MANAGEMENT

Month
Dollars received  $239.03
Material returned  $268.80
ITEMS CATALOGED Adult

Items Added 90

ltems Withdrawn

586

17%
37%
4%
1%
28%
0.43%
3%
3%
0.73%
0.83%
0.20%
1.52%
0.24%
2.06%
0.98%
0.38%
0.58%

49.67%

Y-T-D
$239.03
$268.80

Juvenile
161
46

Youth
16

Page 1

Monthly Report July 2017

OPEN ACCESS CIRCULATION
Open Access 16,728
Hiawatha 2,452
Linn County 1,659
Cedar Rapids 13,530
Marion 1,644
Robins 979
Total Circulation 21,818
LIBRARY VISITS
2017 15,297
Daily Average 612
2016 10,583
Change 4,714

INTER-LIBRARY LOANS

ILLs Sent 45
ILLs Received 15
REFERENCE
95 Reference/ 136 R. A 231
PROGRAMMING
people  programs
Youth 1,724 49
Adult 1,368 23
Registered Borrowers 9,215
New this Month 109
Withdrawn 143
MEETING ROOM 136
Small Meeting Room 56
Large Meeting Room 80
Public 14
Library 66
Audio Video Periodicals
52 91 40
12 9 17

Total
450
676





NEWSBANK Month
25
Pronunciator Log Ins
2
Month
FREEGAL 134
Streaming patrons/hours 18/368
Month
Learning Express 9
INTERNET
Patrons 1524
Hours 1230

Y-T-D
25

Y-T-D

Y-T-D
134
18/368
Y-T-D
9

Ave./Day Last Month
60.96 1623

49.20 1210

Page 2

EBSCOHOST
Month
111
Academic 0
Auto Repair 16
Small Busines: 0
Small Engine 0
Other 95
Total 111
User login:
Lynda.com 5

Change
-99

20

Y-T-D
111

16

95

111

Y-T-D
B






LYTY OF HIAWATHA MONTH ENDING JULY 2017

Police

Emergency Mgmt
Fire

Ambulance
Building

Animal Control
City Clean-up
Transit

Mosquito Services
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Clerk & Finance
Elections

Legal Services
City Hall

Building/Grounds

Eng Coor/Observer

General Fund Total
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LYTY OF HIAWATHA

MONTH ENDING JULY 2017

Monthly Year To Date Actual % of

GENERAL FUND Budget FY18 Expenditures Expenditures Budget Budget % target
General Fund Total 4,590,596.00 560,370.33 560,370.33 12.21 8.3
Police 1,198,090.00 83,703.01 83,703.01 6.99 8.3
Emergency Management 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8.3
Fire 413,115.00 22,123.59 22,123.59 5.36 8.3
Ambulance 326,136.00 16,617.38 16,617.38 5.10 8.3
Building 307,191.00 29,605.00 29,605.00 9.64 8.3
Animal Control 212,000.00 205.00 205.00 1.71 8.3
City Clean-Up 15,000.00 87.56 87.56 .58 8.3
Transit 128,982.00 10,005.00 10,005.00 7.76 8.3
Mosquito Services 25,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8.3
Library 622,930.00 46,180.08 46,180.08 7.41 83
Parks 223,219.00 12,958.56 12,958.56 5.81 8.3
Recreation 125,874.00 13,532.76 13,532.76 10.75 83
Community Center 12,803.00 433.23 433.23 3.38 8.3
Economic Development 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 83
Planning & Zoning 3,800.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8.3
Mavyor & Council 19,700.00 972.54 972.54 4.94 8.3
City Administrator 143,825.00 10,099.00 10,099.00 7.02 8.3
Clerk & Finance 248,385.00 16,403.60 16,403.60 6.60 8.3
Elections 7,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8.3
Legal Services 45,000.00 2,030.00 2,030.00 451 8.3
City Hall 376,295.00 126,114.93 126,114.93 33.51 8.3
Building/Grounds 91,240.00 4,659.27 4,659.27 511 8.3
Engineering Coordinator

& Construction Observer 80,436.00 8,064.82 8,064.82 10.03 8.3

July 31, 2017







To: Park and Recreation Commission

CC: Mayor and City Council

From: Kelly Willadsen, Park and Recreation Director
Date: August 8, 2017

Re: Park and Recreation Report

Approval for Kona Ice to attend August 13" pavilion rental: On Sunday, August 13t Cathy Muller,
would like to have Kona Ice come to the Teal Pavilion at Clark Park for her daughter's fourth
Birthday party. They will arrive at 11:30am and leave by noon. This will only be for her invited guests
at her rental. Kona understands our City policy and we have never had issues with them.

Approval for HKL solar panel installation: The Hiawatha Kids League is seeking permission to install a
green energy producing alternative; solar panels atop the Guthridge Park concession stand. These 2 or 3
solar panels (3.5 x 5.5%) would offset the energy consumption and would produce the most solar power if
mounted onto the roof section facing the south; this has 200 gross square feet of area or 75 square feet of
viable set back square feet. The solar panels need to be in proximity to the concession stand meter.

The solar system would produce approximately 1160 watts or 1.16 KW ($200) per year and the HKL
energy consumption averages 5.5 KWH each season or ($500). The offset would be captured with a bi-
directional meter provided by Alliant Energy; the meter would spin in the opposite (favorable) direction
when energy was being produced by the solar panels.

Moxie Solar from North Liberty, lowa would conduct the installation with certified contractors and
electricians. Total cost would be under $4000, HKL intends to pay for the installation and maintenance
of the solar system with City guidance. Hiawatha Kids League has earned a Green Communities grant for
$2500 and would pay for the balance of the installation with budgeted funds for special projects. Moxie
Solar would initiate a contract with the City of Hiawatha and abide to all of the necessary codes and
installation requirements for proper mechanical and electrical functionality. Desired installation would be





for the fall of 2017. Before install the City will need to remove the maple tree in front of the concession
stand for safety purposes so that kids cannot climb on the roof moving forward. There will be a tree
replanted after construction.

The Solar Panel would demonstrate to the youth and families of the league the benefits of green energy
alternatives and how solar energy is converted into useful applications in the concession stand. The solar
panels have a life span of over 20 years and would help HKL defray the cost and use of traditional energy
for year to come.

Kelly, Kim Downs, Patrick Parsley (Community Development) and Mark Parmenter (City Attorney) met
with Chris Richards who is heading up this project to discuss moving forward and making sure all permits
and necessary guidelines are met by the Park and Rec and Community Development departments. Mark
Parmenter will have an agreement draft for you at Tuesday night’s meeting, that explains the partnership
and what is expected of Hiawatha Kids League moving forward. Hiawatha Kids League will be
responsible for maintaining the panels once they are placed on the facility. I am asking for a
recommendation to council to move forward with the construction of this project. Hiawatha Kids League
has done great things for our community. With your approval, this will go to City Council at the August
16" meeting.

End of year report: Take a look at all the accomplishments during the last fiscal year July 2016 to June
2017.

Reports:

* Yoga in the Park: Yoga will take place again before the Farmers Market at 10am on the
First Sunday of the month in August and September. We had a great turnout in July and
hope to continue a strong following.

e Hiawatha Adventure Camp: Hiawatha Adventure Camp is on their last week of camp! We
have had a successful year and can’t thank our staff enough for all their hard work and
dedication to the kids. We had a full camp this year with 50 kids in both sessions. We will be
looking at price adjustments for 2018 to make sure all of our expenses are covered. Thank
you to our Friends Foundation for assisting with program supplies and field trip expenses.

* FunFest 2017: August 25-26t, 2017. We need volunteers! Please gather your family and
friends and donate a bit of our time to our community celebration! Koozies are going to be
handed out at upcoming events to help market the occasion! We need help at the Kids
Tractor Pull, Euro Bungee and kids activities. Let us know where you would like to help out!

¢ Tennis: Session two has wrapped up and the final session of the year is in full swing. Two
tots are learning the basics on Wednesdays from 4 to 4:45pm.

e Blastball: Blastball was extended an extra week after the lowa weather through the teams a
bone crushing curve ball and cancelled several of their scrimmages. No pinch hitters here,
these three to five-year old’s were at bat and ready to hit their very first dingers. Blastball is
brought to the community by World Class Industries.





Movies under the Moon: July 21st movie in the park was cancelled due to the crazy
summer weather. We were unable to reschedule due to the equipment rental but will be
ready for our next movie showing August 25th!

Kids Movie Night: You know it’s fall when Kids Movie Nights are back in the Community
Center! Our first one of the season will take place September 8t at 6:30pm. The movie is yet
to be determined.

Weekday Farmers Market: We have chosen to cancel the weekday Farmers Market this
year due to a long Hiawatha Kids League season and road construction in front of City Hall.
We have made many changes to the Sunday market this year and will be waiting to see what
location is best for the weekday market for 2018.

HiBRAI: Join us for the 15th Annual Hiawatha Bike Ride Around lowa (HiBRAI)
August 19 - 20! This 55-mile, intermediate bike ride will take us from Hiawatha
south for an overnight stay at Riverside Casino & Golf Resort . HiBRAI has received a
special rate for this event of $89.95 King or Double (usually $169.95)!!'Don’t miss
out on this fun-filled charity ride to benefit the Friends of Hiawatha Parks and
Recreation, a non-profit organization that supports children’s programs and
park updates offered by the Hiawatha Parks and Recreation Department. Fully
stocked rest stops will be frequent along this scenic route with snacks and lunches
provided by many local sponsors and poolside happy hour upon arrival at the casino.
The registration fee is $45/person, late registration is $60 after August 5th.

Music in the Park: Bring your coolers and lawn chairs and enjoy the evening with family
and friends at Hiawatha’s Music in the Park! Concerts are from 6-9 and held at Guthridge
Park. Concerts are sponsored by University of lowa Community Credit Union.

Touch a Truck: August 4t from 4pm to 6pm in the Guthridge Park parking lot. This
community event provides families with the opportunity to learn about and explore trucks,
construction vehicles, and public safety equipment that they know and love! Kids of all ages
will climb, run around, sit in and even honk horns of many types of trucks and vehicles!
Please bring a nonperishable food donation to help support HACAP!

NFL Punt Pass Kick: The NFL Punt, Pass, & Kick program is a national skills competition for
boys and girls between the ages of 6 and 15 to compete separately against their peers. Girls
and Boys in five spate age divisions (6-7, 8-9, 10-11, 12-13, and 14-15) compete against
each other in punting, passing and place kicking in a fun and engaging forum. With
thousands of boys and girls from around the country taking part in PPK competitions every
year from May through January, it is one of the world’s largest youth sports participation
programs. Children ages: 6-15 Free collaborative Program with Marion on August 30t from
5 to 7pm on August 30th,

Fall Yoga: We are going to continue to offer Gentle Yoga in the Community Center at 6pm
on September 5% and 12, October 3rd and 17t, November 14t and 215t and December 5th.
Classes are $10 drop in or 5 classes for $40. September 5th. you are welcome to bring a
friend with your paid registration! All fee and registration collections will be done by the
instructor, Kayla Davis, to avoid in and out funds through Hiawatha's system.

Fall Soccer: Fall soccer prepares players for organized soccer in a fun, non-competitive
environment. Children will learn dribbling, kicking, passing, agility, teamwork and





sportsmanship. Dates are September 12 through October 5t on Tuesdays and Thursdays
from 6:30 to 7:15pm. Fall Soccer is sponsored by First Federal Credit Union.

Iowa State Fair: Tickets are still available! Join the Friends of Hiawatha Parks and
Recreation Foundation for a trip to the world famous lowa State Fair. A proud tradition
since 1854, the lowa State Fair is included in the New York Times bestseller, 1000 Places to
See Before You Die, and was the inspiration for the novel, State Fair, three motion pictures
and a Broadway musical. Experience nearly 200 mouthwatering food choices, the famous
Butter Cow, fabulous free entertainment and plenty of blue-ribbon competition. Fee: $30.00
per person includes Fair Ticket and Transportation Register online

at https://www.eventbrite.com/e/iowa-state-fair-charter-trip-tickets-35975360271 or by
cash or checks at Hiawatha City Hall. Checks can be made out to the Hiawatha Parks and
Recreation Friends Foundation. If under 18, must be accompanied by an adult.

Pick-up/Drop off Location: Bus departs from Hiawatha City Hall at 8:00am and will return
from Des Moines at 7:00pm





Hiawatha Parks and Recreation Department

Fiscal Year 2017 Report

Mission Statement

To support and promote diversity and inclusiveness through the provision of a wide variety of high quality
leisure programs and services that aim to serve the recreational needs of the Hiawatha community in an
enjoyable, healthy and safe environment.
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Parks and Recreation Commission

The Park and Recreation Commission meets on the second Tuesday of every month in the Hiawatha Council
Chambers at 6:00 p.m. All meetings are open to the public. If you have anything you would like discussed by
the Commission, please phone the Parks and Recreation Director, Kelly Willadsen, in advance of the meeting.

Members: Debby Theis, Dan Wilkes, Dawn Ewoldt, Brandon Lynch and Dan Gogel





Fiscal Year: July 2016-June 2017

Parks and Facilities Highlight

e Dan Gogel replaced Lynda Hembera in February 2017. Lynda was an active commissioner for a few years. She
helped with the inaugural Hiawatha Fun Fest, worked part-time as a seasonal maintenance worker and enjoyed
participating in crafts offered by the department. Dan is a new resident of Hiawatha and has a passion to give
back to his community. We are happy to have him as a part of our Park and Recreation Board.

* The Learning Center at the Green Pavilion was repainted in a classic fairy tale mural by students at Kennedy High
School.

® The Parks Department, together with the Public Works Department, lowa Department of Natural Resources and
funding from the Sustainable Tree Grant completed the city-wide tree inventory. This was a combined thanks to
the Sustainable Tree Grant.

e A S$23,383.86 upgrade to the audio/visual equipment was completed in the Community Center. This included
two 7” color touch controllers, upgraded HMI hook ups, wireless presentations and conversions to our current
projectors and screens.

e The Cedar Rapids Disc Golf Group planted a gingko tree in honor of lan Connour an avid disc golf player in the
community. This tree separates the disc golf holes 3 and 4.

* Two Eagle Scouts completed their required projects in our parks during May, 2017. Chase Pasterski com pleted
the retaining wall out at Guthridge Park with the help of City staff and 20 volunteers. Cameron Kelso completed
landscaping around the benches at Clark Park. He also planted native plants and pollinators to attract the
butterflies along with perennials that will keep maintenance minimal for staff.

¢ The water department collected reports after the change of our splash pad hours and season to see if there was
a difference in cost and consumption. The consumption went up by quite a difference at Guthridge and similarly
at Tucker besides the month of May. We will keep the hours as changed to see if next year has any differences.
We didn’t have many complaints on the changes and it allowed for maintenance to clean in the mornings, when
needed.

e Dave Wright of Dave Wright Nissan Subaru has approached Hiawatha with a proposal to build a dog park within
city limits. Together with Dave Wright, Linn County and K9Cola, this project could be com peted in the next
couple years.

Accomplishments

e Director: Kelly is on her 3" year as the Hiawatha Parks and Recreation Director. This past year she lead the first
annual Hiawatha Fun Fest, scheduling meetings, working with committees, planning and organizing activities
and assisting with fundraising. Though out these special events, Kelly has had the opportunity to increase her
networking and meet the business community. Kelly and Ambyr have helped start the Young Professionals
Network through the lowa Parks and Recreation Association planning workshops and setting up group speakers
to continue increasing our knowledge for the Young Professionals around the state of lowa. It has been fun to
see what others are doing and how we can bounce ideas off each other. Kelly continues to work with her team
on creating new ideas and improvements to the community. She is ready to keep moving forward to see what
the 2017/2018 year has instore!

e Administrative Coordinator: Ambyr had a productive year as the Administrative Coordinator. She added many
new opportunities for community members including programming in the community center and fall soccer. She
continues to expand existing programs and events as she is able. She assisted in the development of the Young
Professionals Network in the lowa Parks and Recreation Association. In her dual role as the Administrative





Coordinator, she also produced and collected a city-wide survey that was sent to over 900 citizens. She was sent
to a Social Media class to improve and learn more about Facebook and more. She is looking forward to adding
additional programs in the coming year and improving her marketing and social skills.

Lacrosse Grant: The recreation department applied for the US Lacrosse Soft Stick Grant in March of 2017. The
US Lacrosse Soft Stick Lacrosse Equipment Grant provides a set of soft lacrosse equipment to schools,
after-school programs and community-based youth organizations. It is a fast-growing sport around the
US and at the college level. We received 30 sticks, 30 lacrosse balls and a coaches’ manual. We are
excited to offer this program to our community in the year ahead. We will be working with Vinton and
Center Point Urbana to come up with programming!

Program Brochure 2017: We were very happy with the 2017 Program Brochure that Cedar Graphics printed. We
received 1,500 copies that were distributed around town to the sponsorship businesses and to the Hiawatha
Schools. We also got all of the years programs entered in on the new City Website. The website has worked
much more efficiently and we can see it in our numbers.

New Programs: Many new classes and events were added over this past year! Zumba, Candlelight Yoga, Adult
Cooking Classes, Children’s Cooking Classes, Pinterest Party Cork and Craft, Little Mustangs Basketball Clinic,
NFL Punt, Pass, Kick, and Live Healthy lowa Kids Track Meet!

2016 Fun Fest: The City put on their first annual Hiawatha “Fun Fest” event August 26th-27th, 2016 in
Guthridge Park on 10th and Emmons! The Celebration kicked off on Friday evening for a night of Music in the
Park performed by the Past Masters followed by a Movie under the Moon!

Saturday morning the Hiawatha Fire Department kicked off a 5K fun run/walk at 8:00 a.m. As runners crossed
the finish line the HICREW Kiwanis Club served up a pancake breakfast from 8:00-10:00 a.m. Once everyone’s
tummy was full people lined the streets along the parade route to enjoy all the floats as they went by at 11:00
a.m. The parade ended at Guthridge Park where there was plenty of activities for the whole family to enjoy
throughout the day! Some of which included: an Ice Cream Eating contest, Inflatable’s, Corn Hole tournaments
Adult Kickball, Face painting, Arts and Crafts, Entertainment and so much more! We gave our local non-profit
organizations the opportunity to raise money for their organization by being our food vendors for the day.

We have a great evening line up of entertainment including Felix and Fingers, a Dueling Piano group out of
lllinois along with Mad Chad the Chainsaw juggler a traveling act out of California.

To end the day we had a great fireworks display by J & M Displays. Overall is was a great event for our
community to enjoy. We have a lot of positive feedback and will add bigger and better things to 2017!

Fall Festival: During the farmers market on October 23" we had our second annual Fall Festival! We were
shocked with the turnout we received and couldn’t ask for a better attendance. We had photos, crafts, trick or
treating through the vendors, face painting and so much more!

Amateur Radio Field Day June 23" —25th, 2017: June 23-25" a local Amateur Group in the Hiawatha/Cedar Rapids
area used Clark Park as a designated location for their Radio Field Day. With the approval from council the park
stayed open 24 hours, past our 10PM curfew. There was 24 hours shifts that these Amateurs covered to connect
with as many stations as possible that weekend (the whole objective of the event). The park was still open to the
public besides the disc golf course. They set up portable antennas that were between 30-40ft high. This group
carried insurance and was very self-efficient. They did a great job keeping our park in tip top sha pe and would be
happy to have them back.

Young Professionals Network through IPRA: Kelly and Ambyr have played key roles in the development of the Young
Professionals Network. They have worked together with other young parks and recreation professionals in lowa to
offer luncheons with professional development speakers and networking opportunities. They’ve also created fun and
quirky games to play at their conferences to raise awareness for the new group.

’

The National Arbor Day Foundation and the lowa Department of Natural Resources: Forestry Bureau
announced that the City of Hiawatha has received the 2016 Tree City USA award 27" Annual Community
Forestry Awards Luncheon, held in Des Moines in April. Hiawatha was one of 83 lowa communities to qualify





for Tree City USA status. To receive the award a city must meet four minimum requirements: 1) The city must
possess either a city forester or an active city tree board, 2) The city must have a tree ordinance, 3) The city
must annually spend at least $2 per capita for its community forestry program.

Purchase of new John Deere Zero Turn Mower: The Parks Department purchased a new 2017 Zero Turn John
Deere mower for $9804.36. It was time for our equipment upgrade as we keep our mowers on a three-year
cycle. We sold the Scag for $6,500.00 with a total spending balance of $3304.36 out of equipment reserve.

Hiawatha Farmers Market: This year we updated our layout at the Sunday Farmers Market in Guthridge Park.
We had quite the up roar before the season started at our annual meeting, but as the season has persisted we
have heard great feedback from the community and the vendors. The new layout allows all vendors to have the
same visibility with its circular set up in the middle parking lot.

Partnerships

Live Healthy lowa 5K: The City of Hiawatha Parks & Recreation have partnered with Live Healthy lowa over the
past several years to offer Live Healthy lowa participants and community members a fun 5K and 1K run every
April. 246 people participated in 2017’s race and raised over $1,500.00 for our programs.

Chase Norton Memorial: April 9, 2017 the Cedar Rapids Disc Golf Group put on the annual Hiawatha Open
which kicks off the year for disc golfers throughout the eastern lowa corridor. They do a great job running the
event and taking care of our disc golf course out at Clark Park.

Hiawatha Easter Egg Hunt: The Annual Hiawatha Easter Egg Hunt is a fun, family event filled with surprises!
Eggs are spread in the grass at Guthridge Park. Children also get to visit with the Hiawatha Easter Bunny. Event is
held rain or shine. This event has been sponsored by Roasters Coffee House for the past 5 years and we
appreciate their continued support.

Adult Volleyball: This league is not for the faint of heart! From Wednesday, May 3™ through June 28" at 6:15pm
players 18+ meet up to battle in the sand. Scott Bell has been helping us run this league for the past two years.
This year we replaced a net and got 4 new loads of sand. Our courts are used very often out at Guthridge and we
are happy to have these leagues continue.

Live Healthy lowa Kids Track Meet: NEW! Children ages 7 through 13 competed in various competitions for a
chance at competing in the State meet in Marshalltown, lowa. This event took place on June 5 at the Coe
College Track where we partnered with Cedar Rapids and Marion to have a metro area track meet. There were
about 60 kids in attendance and we hope to increase that number as our partnership continues.

Pinterest Party Cork n Craft: This program allowed people to get together, have a few drinks, and make crafts
instructed by Laura Himschoot. They made string art, geometrical canvas art and are set to do more in the fall of
2017. We hope to continue to offer it in the future.

Zumba: New to 2017, we partnered with Brooke Lenz, Zumba certified instructor to teach 4-30-minute classes
through the spring season to anyone interested in trying it out for FREE! We had on average 15 participants each
time and we were very happy with the turn out.

Candlelight Yoga: Four Candlelight Yoga classes were added in 2017 instructed by Kayla Davis in the Community
Center. Participants got to partake in a 60 minute restorative class that stretches your body and releases the
stress of the hectic week. We had nearly 5-10 participants at every class this year. We will be partnering with
Kayla in 2018.

Taste of Italy Cooking Class: This new hands on cooking class taught by Carol Olson was a huge success.
Participants learned to make a quick flat bread from scratch and a refreshing salad with an Italian twist! They
learned the technique to transform veggies into noodles and got to take home the recipes for future use. We
had a full class and will be looking to add additional classes to the 2017-2018 schedule.





* Kids in the Kitchen: Carol Olson also taught a children’s cooking class on how to make their own pizza while
having fun decorating cookies and learning kitchen safety. Children got to take home their very own pizza stone
for future use! There were 5 kids in attendance for our first class.

e Super Sitters: This was our third-year hosting Super Sitters in the Hiawatha Community Center. Michelle
Altimaier from Mercy Medical Center and her assistant taught a certified babysitter class through the American
Red Cross. We sold out for the second year in a row with 25 kids in attendance.

* Lil Cougar Dance Clinic: January 22" the Kennedy Dance team partnered with us to offer a dance clinic for kids
Kindergarten through 5% grade. Registration is only $20 and includes pom poms. We have a great turn out for
this event annually with nearly 50 kids in attendance. We enjoy working with Kennedy high school of offer
programs for our kids, we look forward to the years to come!

e Consignment Tickets: Hiawatha Parks and Recreation has once again partnered with lowa Parks and Recreation
Association to offer discounted amusement park tickets to the public. One dollar of every ticket sold goes back
to the department.

e  Ride to Wrigley: June 2" was a beautiful day for baseball and if you're a
Chicago Cubs fan, it doesn’t get any better than a win against the St. Louis
Cardinals. Ambyr and Karlene, Marion Parks and Recreation, supervised a
group of over fifty as they traveled by Windstar from Target on Blairs Ferry
to Wrigley Field. Fans left at 5:30am and returned to Target a little after

11PM. Hiawatha Bank

and Trust was gracious
enough to sponsor this
trip. Kelly and Ambyr
are looking to expand the trip next year with two buses —
one Hiawatha and one Marion —to either Wrigley or Busch
Stadium for a change of pace.

e Flower Beds: We have some great groups of people
helping with our flower beds this year including local
residents and Windstream Communications. We can’t thank
them enough for helping take care of our parks and
continuing to make them look nice.

e Tennis: Hiawatha has offered tennis lessons through
the Westfield Tennis Club over the last 10 years. Classes are
held at the tennis courts located in Guthridge Park. We have
had a great partnership with Westfield and have heard
excellent feedback from our participants.

¢ Hiawatha Little Mustangs Basketball Camp: This year
we partnered with the Mount Mercy University basketball
team to put on an offensive improvement camp for boys
and girls entering grades K-5th who want to gain some
serious offensive skills in basketball! Mount Mercy’s
outstanding staff of coaches and current and former players
took the participants through the Mustang Offensive
Improvement series. Specific attention was given to
shooting, ballhandling, footwork, passing, cutting, screening
and offensive rebounding. Campers also got to test these
new skills in full- and half-court games and individual






contests. This camp took place on May, 10th and 11™ at the Hiawatha Elementary School from 6:00pm-8:00pm.
There were 16 boys and girls ranging from kindergarten through 5™ grade that participated in our first Little
Mustangs Basketball Camp. We look forward to a continued partnership with Mount Mercy and the Cedar
Rapids School district for future gym space.

319 Graphic Studio: We collected new bids for program t-shirts in March of 2017. We had three different quotes
come in this year with 319 Graphics out of Cedar Rapids coming in the lowest at $4.20 per t-shirt. We use this
company for our Soccer and Blastball team shirts. We have also used this company for volunteer Fun Fest shirts.

Finances — Sponsors and Grants

Program/Event Sponsor Amount

Blastball World Class Industries $1500.00
Soccer First Federal Credit Union $1200.00
Music in the Park University of lowa Community Credit Union $3,750.00
Kids Movie Nights University of lowa Community Credit Union $500.00
Easter Egg Hunt Roasters Coffee $500.00
Ride to Wrigley Hiawatha Bank $500.00
Hiawatha Brochure Heritage Bank, Prairiewoods, Casa Las Glorias, FSB, $1,000.00

Back in Line, Hiawatha Bank, Skogman, D&N Fence,
Culvers and Hand in Hand.
Fun Fest Farmers State Bank, World Class, McGrath, Enseva, $20,750.00
CR Toyota, Alliant, Wright Way, Kerndt Brothers Bank,
Larry ) Fox, Personal Safety Corp, Crystal Group

Budgeting Impacts

Community center rentals brought in a total of $26,493.24. A difference of $3,960.00 from last year. We had
over two hundred rentals for the course of the year.

Park pavilion rentals totaled $14,206.42 with over 266 rentals over the course of the summer season.

We partnered with CR Toyota to lease a 2014 Toyota Tacoma 2WD Access Cab at the cost of $1 (from April
through October). The expenses we incurred were basic maintenance and gas expenses out of the department
budget.

We earned the Trees for Kids grant that valued at $3,659.95 planting over 40 trees out at Clark Park.

Goals for Fiscal Year 2018

Partner with Hiawatha Elementary and the Library on indoor movies during the fall.

Hold a successful Snowman Contest

Dave Wright Subaru is a proud supporter of dog parks. Dave Wright and Linn County are both willing to donate
land totaling three acres, near the Linn County Trail to build Hiawatha’s first dog park.

Add more youth and adult programs such as pickleball, kids basketball, indoor volleyball, slow pitch, Zumba,
LaCrosse and indoor programming.

Continue an increase in Park and Community Center Rentals.

Increase sponsorships for programs and special events.

Continue to find bigger and better ways to market to the community.

Form a partnership with the Oasis Sandbar and their indoor facility.
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Hiawatha Police Department Monthly Activity Report

July-2017 Total 2017 Total 2016
Dispatched 1 342 375
Observed 2 532 528
Case Report 3 88 85
Supplement Report 4 26 25
Case Closed 5 81 79
Traffic Stop 6 208 179
Officer Assist 7 221 221
Public Assist 8 103 152
Accident 9 14 14
Disturbance 10 51 48
Domestic Disturbance 11 10 15
Disabled Vehicle 12 17 16
Theft 13 12 8
Burglary (From Vehicle) 14 4 8(0)
Assault 15 0 2
Suspicious Activity 16 73 75
ATL 17 33 36
Medical / Fire 18 42 35
Alarm 19 31 24
Welfare Check 20 8 15
Animal 21 12 10
Vehicle Impound 22 13 11
Misdemeanor 23 46 45
Felony 24 5 4
Warrant Request 25 4 6
Arrest 26 35 32
Juvenile Arrest 27 1 3
Arrest Warrant 28 7 4
Drug Charge 29 13 9
Domestic Abuse 30 3 5
Child Abuse 31 0 0
Committal / Suicide 32 4 1
oWl 33 4 6
OWI Contact 34 5 5
.02 Violation 35 0 0
Public Intoxication 36 6 5
PULA 37 0 2
Open Container 38 0 0
Misc Citation 39 40 42
Misc Warning 40 56 54
Speed Citation 41 54 34
Speed Warmning 42 39 52
Seat Belt Citation 43 0 0
Seat Belt Warning 44 0 1
Child Restraint Citation 45 0 0
Child Restraint Warning 46 0 0
Sign / Light Citation 47 18 6
Sign / Light Warning 48 16 9
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City of “i awatha!
Public Works

Memo
To: Mayor, City Admin and City Council
From: Rod Jasa
Date: August 11, 2017
Re: July Public Works Report

Streets — We have finished painting the turn lanes and crosswalks. City of Marion also finished the
lane line painting for us. We took down the flags. We swept all the streets. We did the usual pothole
filling, irrigation repair ROW mowing and sign repair. Vehicles serviced: 810, M16.

Sewer — All lift stations are now working correctly.

Storm Water — Nothing to report

Actual hours worked by Public Works employees in each department. Leave with pay hours are not included.

Streets Snow Parks Sewer Water Storm | City
21010 25010 43010 81510 81010 Water | Hall

Reg OT | Reg oT Reg OT | Reg OT | Reg OT | Reg

Total 556 19 20

Submitted by:

Kod Jasa
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DATE §luba

RE: Sewer Waiver on Second Water Meters

The purpose of this letter is to request a sewer waiver due to the installation of a second
water meter with an Irrigation system or hose bibs at the below address:

Address: ”qg Bo\jsﬁh Qf)ﬂ

The property owner wishes to install a permanent second water meter for an Irrigation
system or outside hose bibs and has agreed to the below requirements:

1. Meter Fee must be paid

2. Install an appropriate water meler as specified by the Hiawatha Water
Department at the owner's expense.

3. Install an appropriate Reduced Pressure Backflow Preventer (RPZ) at owner’s
expense,

4. Provide the city with an accurate drawing of the overall installation.

5. Agree to pay a monthly base meter charge as set by the Hiawatha Water Board
Standard Meter Rate.

6. Agree to an annual certified inspection and testing of the RPZ. A copy of the

certified inspection form must be sent to the City of Hiawatha, per City
Ordinance; Chapter 156.07, Section 12.

Customer: Mgucq‘ .N\e&-ca( Conter
Phone: __ 315 %li - 1984

Water Department Recommendation
Marty Recker —- Water Superintendent






DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 17-
City Council

RESOLUTION APPROVING WAIVER OF SEWER FEES
1195 Boyson Road
WHEREAS, an irrigation system has been installed at 1195 Boyson Road, and
WHEREAS, a separate meter has been installed for the irrigation system, and

WHEREAS, a letter requesting waiver of sewer fees has been received in the City
Clerk’s Office, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA, to approve the waiver of sewer fees for the separate
meter for said irrigation system for the property located at 1195 Boyson Road.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 16" day of August, 2017.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk






DATE X? ) ‘?

RE: Sewer Waiver on Second Water Meters

The purpose of this letter is to request a sewer waiver due to the installation of a second
water meter with an Irrigation system or hose bibs at the below address:

Address: Z)W\5 %’fﬁ/)} JAIVAN J\@M %M@m Q'ZZ?)?

The property owner wishes to install a permanent second water meter for an Irrigation
system or outside hose bibs and has agreed to the below requirements:

1. Meter Fee must be paid

2. Install an appropriate water meter as specified by the Hiawatha Water
Department at the owner's expense.

3. Install an appropriate Reduced Pressure Backflow Preventer (RPZ) at owner's
expense.

4. Provide the city with an accurate drawing of the overall installation.

5. Agree to pay a monthly base meter charge as set by the Hiawatha Water Board
Standard Meter Rate.

6. Agree to an annual certified inspection and testing of the RPZ. A copy of the

certified inspection form must be sent to the City of Hiawatha, per City
Ordinance; Chapter 156.07, Section 12.

Customer: MMCL[J‘ Cmfe “
Phone: }).\OI] /{m/éf /L/ W;L

Water Dgpartment Recommendation
Marty Recker — Water Superintendent





DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 17-
City Council

RESOLUTION APPROVING WAIVER OF SEWER FEES
3005 Forrest Meadow Lane

WHEREAS, an irrigation system has been installed at 3005 Forrest Meadow
Lane, and
WHEREAS, a separate meter has been installed for the irrigation system, and

WHEREAS, a letter requesting waiver of sewer fees has been received in the City
Clerk’s Office, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA, to approve the waiver of sewer fees for the separate
meter for said irrigation system for the property located at 3005 Forrest Meadow Lane.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 16" day of August, 2017.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk






DATE 7")‘('/7

RE: Sewer Waiver on Second Water Meters

The purpose of this letter is to request a sewer waiver due to the installation of a second
water meter with an Irrigation system or hose bibs at the below address:

Address: O 3] féﬂrahmlq CE-

The property owner wishes to install a permanent second water meter for an Irrigation
system or outside hose bibs and has agreed to the below requirements:
1. Meter Fee must be paid

2. Install an appropriate water meter as specified by the Hiawatha Water
Department at the owner’s expense.

3. Install an appropriate Reduced Pressure Backflow Preventer (RPZ) at owner’s
expense.

4. Provide the city with an accurate drawing of the overall installation.

5. Agree to pay a monthly base meter charge as set by the Hiawatha Water Board
Standard Meter Rate.

6. Agree to an annual certified inspection and testing of the RPZ. A copy of the

certified inspection form must be sent to the City of Hiawatha, per City
Ordinance; Chapter 156.07, Section 12.

Customer: @ H&\. a0 (uﬂﬁ I -
Phoris: 4\ q- 141 -dlés

Q/Lq F25-1F

Water'Depgrtment Recommendation
Marty Recker — Water Superintendent






DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 17-
City Council

RESOLUTION APPROVING WAIVER OF SEWER FEES
3039 Savannah Court
WHEREAS, an irrigation system has been installed at 3039 Savannah Court, and
WHEREAS, a separate meter has been installed for the irrigation system, and

WHEREAS, a letter requesting waiver of sewer fees has been received in the City
Clerk’s Office, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA, to approve the waiver of sewer fees for the separate
meter for said irrigation system for the property located at 3039 Savannah Court.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 16" day of August, 2017.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk
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MEMORANDUM

TO: MAYOR, COUNCIL,

FROM: MIKE NESSLAGE, FIRE CHIER

SUBJECT: ANNUAL FILL THE BOOT CAMPAIGN FOR MDA
DATE: 8/9/2017

I'am asking for you to approve a resolution of support for our MDA activities this vear.

We will be participating in the annual “Fill the Boot” campaign for MDA on the street between the
dates of September 8% and September 18th. We will do “Boot Blocks” on the street at the
mtersection of Robins Rd and Boyson Road, 10 and Emmons, and Fast Clark and Center Point Rd.
There will also be some collecting leading up to that time at Farmers Market and during Funfest. We
may also be at the Sam’s Club, Fareway and Hy-Vee at various times.

Last year we raised $15,920 for MDA. Since 2011 we have raised more than $68,000. As you know,
Hiawatha has been THE leading volunteer fire department in this MDA region for several years, and
has ranked in the top 5 of both career and volunteer departments. We could not do this without your
suppott.

During MDA activities, firefighters are covered by MDA insurance in addition to any personal
coverage they may have. Additionally, MDA names the City of Hiawatha as additional insured on
their policies related to our collection activities.

Thanks for your support. If you wish to contribute to MDA through the Hiawatha Fire, please see
me.






DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 17-
City Council

RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE HIAWATHA FIRE DEPARTMENT IN THEIR
EFFORTS TO RAISE FUNDS FOR THE MUSCULAR DYSTROPHY ASSOCIATION
(MDA) IN 2017

Whereas, The Muscular Dystrophy Association is the world’s leading nonprofit
health agency dedicated to finding treatments and cures for muscular
dystrophy, amyotrophic lateral sclerosis and other neuromuscular diseases,
and

Whereas, The Hiawatha Fire Department selflessly donates their time and energy to
supporting the battle against muscular dystrophy by participating in the
“Fill the Boot™ campaign each year for the Muscular Dystrophy
Association (MDA), and

Whereas, The Hiawatha Fire Department will collect donations between September
8, 2017 and September 18, 2017, in locations around the city including the
intersection of Robins Road and Boyson Road, 10™ Avenue and Emmons
Street, East Clark Street and Center Point Road, and during the Hiawatha
Farmer’s Market and Fun Fest. The Fire Department will also be at the
Sam’s Club, Fareway and Hy-Vee.

Now Therefore, the City Council of Hiawatha, lowa hereby proclaims their support of the
Hiawatha Fire Department to raise funds for MDA for the following dates:

Between September 8, 2017 and September 18, 2017
“MDA/Fire Fighter Fill-the-Boot”

The Hiawatha City Council encourages all citizens to support the Muscular Dystrophy
Association and the Hiawatha Fire Department’s fight against neuromuscular diseases.

AYES:
NAYS:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 16" day of August, 2017.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk






MEMORANDUM

TO: HONORABLE MAYOR, CI'TY COUNCIL.
FROM: MIKE NESSLAGE, FIRE CHIEL
SUBJECT:  AGREEMENT FOR HOUSE BURN
DATE: 8/9/2017

There is an item on tonight’s agenda 10 approve an agreement between the City and Robarb 1
LLC (Brett Kellogg). The purpose of this agreement is to allow the fire department to use the house
located 4900 Blairs Ferry Rd, in Monroe Township, for live fire training,

Mr. Kellogg contacted us some time ago inquiring if we would like to burn this particular house.
He has had all the utilities removed and has had an asbestos abatement done. 1 will be following the
normal regulatory procedures in regards to notification of neighbors, DNR, and Linn County Health,
He also is aware that he is responsible for the final disposition of this property.

Our target date to start using the house is August 29th. We will do both non fire, and live fire
training sessions in the house. Because of proximity to power transmission lines, we will not
completely burn the house down.

Live fire training in a real house, is the best experience that a firefighter can get, short of an
actual unplanned fire. We are able to plan and coordinate this training so that it is as safe as possible,
yet as real as possible. To give you a more linear idea, on a scale of 1 to 10 toward realism. . if 10 is
an acrual fire, this ranks at an 8 or 9. The Kirkwood burn building would rank at a 4 or 5. The
mntangible value of house burns is immeasurable. Morale, recruitment, teamwork, safety training, and
publicity that result from successful live fire training all are invaluable.

Please contact me should you have any questions.






DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 17-
City Council

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE STRUCTURAL
FIRE TRAINING AGREEMENT BETWEEN
THE CITY OF HIAWATHA AND ROBARB I, LLC

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HIAWATHA,
IOWA: that a structural fire training agreement is made between the City of Hiawatha
and Robarb I, LLC, owner of real property at 4900 Blairs Ferry Road, Monroe Township,
and allows Hiawatha Fire Department to have unrestricted access to the property and
structure for live fire training with target start date scheduled for August 29; the
agreement is hereby accepted, and the Mayor and City Clerk are directed to sign the
Structural Fire Training Agreement.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 16" day of August, 2017.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk






TO: HONORABLE MAYOR, HIAWATHA CITY COUNCIL
FROM: MIKE NESSLAGE, FIRE CHIEF
SUBJECT: APPROVAL OF VOLUNTEER APPOINTMENTS

DATE: 8/9/2017

I am excited to bring four names before you for appointment to the fire departments as volunteers.
These appointments will be pending the completion of their physicals and related checks. All four
have completed background checks.

% Seth Fisher resides on Oakland Rd. NE, and works at Truck Country as a Diesel Mechanic. He
was a Marine Corp Reservist for 7 years. He has passed EMT and is awaiting certification.

% Jacob Kray resides on Circle Dr. NE, and works at Proctor and Gamble in lowa City. He 1s
certified as a Firefighter 1 and EMT,

% Katlyn Kreutz is originally from Wellman, where she has served on the ambulance. She is a
nursing student currently residing near Kirkwood. She is certified as an EMT.

% Christina Miller resides in Hiawatha. She has no experience but was looking for a way to
volunteer and contribute to the community. She has a MBA, worked previously at Windstream
and will be working at CRST in the near future. Her hobbies include SCUBA diving,

They will serve a one year probationary period where they will be required to complete their task
books and orientation. In addition, all will be trained on policy and procedures prior to working as a
member of the crew.







Memorandum

To: Hiawatha City Council

CcC: Kim Downs, City Administrator

From: Patrick Parsley, Community Development Director
Date:  8/10/2017

Re: At risk building permit for Jay Murphy

The Community Development Department has received and reviewed house plans for 3029 Valley Court.
This lot is in Rolling Prairie 3 Addition which has not been final platted. We are not able to issue the permit
because a final plat has not been approved by the City Council.

Given the Preliminary Plat and site plan have been approved, the improvements are installed and will be
accepted as part of a developer's agreement and application has been made for the final plat; Community
Development recommends the issuance of an at-risk building permit for the construction of this home
contingent upon the review and approval of the building plans.





1930 St Andrews Ct NI Ph. (319) 393-8726
Cedar Rapids, 1A 52402 Fax (319)-393-6858

ALLTRANS, INC.

D

August 09, 2017

City Hall
101 Emmons St
Hiawatha, |IA 52233

Honorable Mayor and City Council:

On behalf of Jay Murphy Homes, LLC, kindly grant us permission to submit an
application for an “at Risk” building permit for the start of building a new house on the
proposed Lot 5, Rolling Prairie Estates Third Addition to Hiawatha, lowa, prior to City's
acceptance of the final plat.

The Improvements for this subdivision have all been completed and inspected by City
Staff. The Final Plat of said addition has been created and submitted to the City of
Hiawatha staff for review. We will submit all documents necessary for final plat as soon
as possible.

Sincerely;

Ghassan Halloush, PE

WWW.ALLTRANSINC.COM ALLTRANS, INC.






DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 17-
City Council

RESOLUTION APPROVING ISSUANCE OF AN “AT YOUR OWN RISK”
BUILDING PERMIT TO START CONSTRUCTION ON A NEW RESIDENTIAL
HOME AT 3029 VALLEY COURT IN ROLLING PRAIRIE ESTATES THIRD
ADDITION

WHEREAS, Jay Murphy Homes, LLC, has requested an “At Your Own Risk”
Building Permit be issued in order to begin construction on a new residential home
located at 3029 Valley Court in Rolling Prairie Estates Third Addition, and

WHEREAS, the Community Development Department has not approved the
building plans for the construction of the new residential home located at 3029 Valley
Court, and

WHEREAS, the contractor will be responsible to submit all necessary permits and
documents including the building plans for review and approval by the Community
Development Department before issuance of the “At Your Own Risk™ Building Permit is
granted, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA, to authorize the Community Development Director to
issue and “At Your Own Risk” building permit to Jay Murphy Homes, LLC to begin
construction on a new residential home located at 3029 Valley Court in Rolling Prairie
Estates Third Addition, contingent on meeting the following conditions: the
Community Development Department must review and approve the building plans
prior to the issuance of the “At Your Own Risk” building permit.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 16" day of August, 2017.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk






city of ###awatha!
Public Works

Memo

To: Mayor, Kim, City Council
From: Rod Jasa and John Bender
Date: August 10, 2017

Re: Asphalt overlay project

We have several street repair projects included in the current CIP starting in FY 18. The approach was to budget
approximately $200,000 each year all from the GO Bond sale to try to address needed existing street repairs. We were to
assess the streets to see if total reconstruction is needed, or if low cost overlays would improve the street for many

years. The high traffic volume street projects listed were:

Emmons Street 9" to 10"
Robins Road Bali Hi to Stonegate
Northwood Drive

Street projects listed for low volume streets:
Litchfield,
8" Avenue
13" Avenue
Tucker Street
Marion Street
Willman Street

Looking at the current road use tax funds, we feel we can allocate approximately $100,000 in the current FY 18 budget and
maybe eliminate one of these repairs from the GO Bond balance. The extra funds are a direct result of the Road Use Tax
increase from 2 years ago. The best fit is Northwood Drive as far as high traffic volume and cost of repair. This street is the
only connection to the east between Boyson Road and Blair’s Ferry Road and is used heavily by Nixon School parents and
busses and any residence traveling to and from work. The $100,000 budget is also a good approach for an asphalt overlay
project. In 2015, we did an asphalt overlay on C-Ave and in 2016 we overlayed B-Ave.

We have proposals from 3 asphalt contractors to overlay Northwood Drive from Robins Road to the Dry Creek

Bridge. Each contractor provided a different approach, with proposals from $62,332 to $99,459. Looking at the
proposals, although the bid from LL Pelling is the highest, we feel their proposal is the best. They have included all street
repairs that the others did not, plus they included an asphalt “interlayer” which will stop reflective cracks from coming
through to the surface. This will help increase the life of the new surface by eliminating water and ice from causing damage.
We’ll also end up with a thicker surface.

We recommend we proceed with a contract with LL Pelling using current road use tax funds on hand.
Submitted by:

Rod Jasa and John Bender






1007 Ist Ave. NW * PO Box 355 * Farley, [A 52046
(563) 744-3422 Fax (563) 744-3146
Fed ID # 42-1463491

kluesnerconstruction.com

PROPOSAL

DATE

ESTIMATE #

2/24/2017

15524

NAME / ADDRESS CELL NUMBER

FAX NUMBER

PHONE NUMBER

CITY OF HIAWATHA
101 EMMONS ST

319-363-1516

319-310-4232

HIAWATHA, IA 52233

LOCATION

DESCRIPTION

TOTAL

ASPHALT OVERLAY OF NORTHWOOD DR FROM ROBINS RD TO NIXON DR
INCLUDING APPROACH TO NIXON DR

APPROXIMATELY 37,880 SQ FT

MILL HEADERS AS NEEDED
POWER BROOM, CLEAN AND TAC

FURNISH AND PLACE 3" OF ASPHALT INCLUDING LEVELING COURSE

NOTE: FOR MANHOLE ADJUSTMENTS, THE CITY WILLL PROVIDE THE RISERS AND WE WILL INSTALL FOR

$250.00 PER FIXTURE.

CITY WILL PROVIDE TAX EXEMPT CERTIFICATES FOR MATERIALS.

62,332.00

WE PROPOSE TO FURNISH MATER AND LABOR - COMPLETE Iy ACCORDANCE WITH

ABOVE SPECIFICATIONS. SIGN! )

TOTAL

$62,332.00

) 7o+,
PAYMENT DUE UPON COMPLETION OF THE
WORK. PROPOSAL MAY BE WITHDRAWN BY US SIGNATURE
IF NOT ACCEPTED WITHIN £7¢’ DAYS.






—Hroposal

2 MO
Pavement Specialists”

Pate Asphalt
"ps g sp0 syS tems

Cedar Rapids 319-393-4812 Waterloo 319-287-7283 lowa City 319-354-7283 Dubuque 563-556-7283
3285 3rd Avenue ~ Marion, |A 52302 « E-Mail office@pateasphalt.com « www.pateasphalt.com + FAX 319-393-0087

TO: City of Hiawatha 319-393-1515 February 28, 2017
c/o Rod Jasa

We hereby submit specifications énd estimates for:
Northwood Drive
e Mill headers at transition areas as needed.
° Remove cold mix & replace with hot mix asphalt.
® Clean and apply a tack emulsion coat to existing pavement of approximately 37,924 sq. ft.
e Install (5) manhole risers.
e Install 1” hot mix asphalt leveling to approximately 37,924 sq. ft.
e Install a 2" hot mix asphalt surface to approximately 37,924 sq. ft.
Budget Estimate $75,625.00
NOTES:
1. Concrete repairs to be done by others.
2. Proposal subject to material price increases.
3. There will be an additional charge if any extra rock / sub-base material is needed at $25.00 per
ton (delivered & graded) — Minimum charge of $250.00 applies.

4. Owner responsible for all private utility locations & the cost to repair these utilities if
unmarked.

PAYMENT ON COMPLETION
Please sign and return one copy to: 3285 3rd Ave., Marion, IA 52302 or email to office@pateasphalt.com

Payment on completion; with a finance charge on accounts over 30 days past due of 2% per month which is an Annual Percentage Rale of 24%
applied to the unpaid balance. $5.00 monthly minimum finance charge. N |

All material is guaranieed to be as specified. All work to be completed in a workmanlike manner accordinglo Authorized
slandard praclices. Any alteration or deviation from above specifications involving extra cosls willbe executed  Signature
only upon written orders, and will become an extra charge over and above the estimate. All agreemants PM SYSTEMS CORPORATION
contingent upon strikes, accidents or delays bayond our control. Buyer/owner to carry necessary insurance. Note: This proposal may be withdrawn

Our workers are fully covered by Workmen's Compensation Insurance. by us if not accepted within 30 days.

7 (i\tnpfanre o f ﬁrnpn,sa[ - The above prices, specifications and conditions are satisfaclory and are hereby accepled. You are authorized 1o do the work as 2

specified. Payment will be made as oullined above.

Dale of Acceptance: Signature:






TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1 This quote is for Ihe immediale acceplance of
Buyer bul I1s subject lo confirmalion by an officer
ol PM Systems Corp (herenalter called "The
Company”) and such quole will not be binding upen
The Company until it has been so approved by such
officer

2.1l this quole does nol include preparation by The
Company of the surface 1o be paved, Buyer will,
both prior o The Company commencing work and
during such paving work. cause the surface to be
graded and prepared so as to be, in the opinion of
The Company, at zll times stable and non-yielding
Ic trucks and paving equipment. true 1o the required
grades and lines and so as lo enable such paving
work 10 be done wilhout delays or interruptions in
one conlinuous operation

3. If this quote includes installaion and/or
preparation of a base, Buyer will, both prior lo The
Company commencing work, and during such
paving work, cause the grade at all imes lo be
prepared (a) within plus or minus one inch ol lhe
required grade: (b) so as lo be in the reasonable
cpinion of The Company, stable and non-yielding
to trucks and paving equipment: and {c} so as lo
enable such paving work 10 be done withou! delavs
ot interruptions in one continuous cperation. Buyer
will install and maintain grade stakes properly
referenced and marked 1o grade at intervals
reasonably deemed adequale by The Company
and Buyer will reimburse The Company for all costs
lor furnishing and instaliing additional subgrade
material removal of surplus subgrade material,
removal and replacement of unsuitable materials,
or other correclive measures, all as reasonably
delermined and executed by The Company plans
and speciticalions pertinent to said work.

4.The Company will be enutled to al least two weeks
notice afler the surface 1s fully prepared belore
commencing ils work or will do so on a mutually
agreec schedule.

5 If the work is lo be done in an area where
aulomobile and truck traffic exists, such fraific
will be contained, controlled or diverted by Buyer
during the course of such wark. Buyer will protect
and harmless The Company from any damage lo
The Company's work caused by anyone other than
The Company prior to final payment. The Company
will not be liable for damage to hidden ulilties or
slruclures nol made known to The Company by
Buyer prior to commencement of such work.

6. The Company will not be responsible tor defecls
in the pawving resulling from adverse weather
conditions or from inadequate design, subgrade, or
base conditions or grades required 1o drain which
do not have a slope of at leasl 2%.

7. The Company will accepl orders for and guaraniee
the quality of workmanship which can be construcled
belween the calendar dales ol May 1st and October
10th. The Company will guarantee quality of work
conslructed olher than during the specilied period
only if (1) all subgrade and base course layers are
free of Irosl and excessive mowsture, and (2) air
and ground temperatures are 50° F or higher. The
decision lo initiale operations during the October
10th thru May 1st pericd will be entirely that of The
Company. The Company will nol be responsible
for failure 10 complete work scheduled by Buyer
for construction during the period. The Company
will iniliale work under conditions other than those
staled above only when a release of responsibility
for pavement quality is received from Buyer in
advance of conslruction aclivities.

8. The Company will not be iable for delay or lallure
to perform resulling from wars. civil commolions
slikes, accidents, fires, fleods, or any act of God or
other causes beyond its control

9. Il Buyer lzils to pay agreec or shows evidence
of a changed financial condition. The Company
will not be obligated o perform any further work
under 1he agreement uniess and until Buyer has
provided security for paymen! deemed adequale
by The Company. A decision by The Company not
o perform turther work under this provision will
nol atlect its righl 1o receive payment lor any work
completed and 1o claim any damages o which il
may be enlitled as a resull ol doing such work.

10 There are no warranties of finess,
merchantabiity, gqualily of quantty which extend
beyend the descriplion on the face hereof The
Company's only responsibility for materials or work
not conlorming to such descripticn will be to repair
and/or replace such non-conforming materials or
work. provided The Company receives writlen nolice
of such non-conlormily Irom Buyer within one week
atter delivery or installalion thereol. Such remedy is
Buyer's exclusive remedy lor any non-conforming
malenials or work; Buyer will have no nghl to
claim consequential damages herefor. Where The
Company is to furnish malerial by specilication,
inspection must be at the plant ol Seller prior 1o
shipment 10 the projecl sile.

11. Any acditional or contrary lerms and conditions
contained on Buyer's acceptance of this guote.
whether or nol they materially alter the lerms and
conditions, hereol. will nol become a parl of the
agreement unless expressly confirmed in wriling by
The Company

12. Prices quoted are shorl lons of material
containing normal meisture conlent. A reasonable
advance notice of shipping is required.

13. Unless ciherwise specifiec on the face of this
contract, where the work is left partially done. Buyer
will make partial payment within 30 gays on the
basis ol a proportion of Ihe total price equivalent lo
the proportion of work done as determined by The
Company

14, In the event thal the name ol Buyer given on
Ihe face hereof is a substantially incorrect corporale
or frade name, the person signing this contrac! on
behall of buyer will be deemed 10 be signing also
individually and on behall of any corporalion in
which he is an olficer and any parinership in which
he is a parlner

15. Owner 1s responsible lor &l private ulilty
locations, and the cosl to repair these uliliies if
unmarked,

16. Pavement sealer 1s NOT intended 1o reslore
badly cracked or broken pavemenl, nor lo
permanently seal cracks. Sealer may nol adhere to
areas with excessive oily spots. Length of pavement
sealer service lile depends on the amount of tratlic
and use, and therefore. we cannot guarantee a
specific life

17. Due lo the nature and size of cracks, we cannol
guarantee 100% flush to the surface when sealing
cracks,

18. Local, State, Federal laxes or permil fees will be

paid by Buyer.

* It tus quote covers only materials, only items 1, 8,
9,10, 11.13. 14 and 18 will apply





One of America’s

TOP 100

Paving
Contractors

Commercial / Industrial Paving
Street Paving / Crack Sealing
Parking Lots / Driveways
Trails / Tracks / Recreational
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(319) 354-PATE (7283)

Waterloo Area
(319) 287-PATE (7283)

Dubuque Area
(563) 556-PATE (7283)
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CONSTRUCTION PROPOSAL

L.L. Pelling Company, Inc.

P.O. Box 230
North Liberty, 1A 52317-0230

1L PELLING GO
j ASPHALT PAVING ‘

Contact: DeWayne Heintz
Phone: 319-626-4600
Fax: 319-626-4605
Quote To: City of Hiawatha Job Name: Northwood Drive
Rod Jasa Date of Bid: 07/28/2017
Street Superintendent Date of Plans:
Revision Date:
Phone: 319-393-6601 Addenda:
Fax: 319-393-1516
email streets@hiawatha-iowa.com
ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY | UNIT | UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
1 | Traffic Control 1.00| LS 2,900.00 2,900.00
2| 8" Asphalt Patch 320.00| SY 55.00 17,600.00
3| Base prep and clean 4,080.00] SY 0.80 3,264.00
4| Surface Patch 30.00f TON 109.50 3,285.00
5| Leveling Course 200.00| TON 71.10 14,220.00
6 | Interlayer 4,080.00| SY 5.50 22,440.00
7]2" Asphalt Surface 500.00| TON 71.50 35,750.00
GRAND TOTAL $99,459.00
NOTES:

Street will be closed to through traffic for the duration of this project.
Local traffic will have access from 7:00pm to 7:00am

DeWayne Heintz g ?
Estimator

L.L. Pelling Company

Page 1 of 1





DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 17-
City Council

RESOLUTION AWARDING CONTRACT
FOR THE 2017 NORTHWOOD DRIVE ASPHALT OVERLAY PROJECT

WHEREAS, the City of Hiawatha has solicited and received three (3) proposals
to perform construction work for the completion of the 2017 Northwood Drive Asphalt
Overlay Project from Robins Road to Nixon Drive, and

WHEREAS, City Staff has determined the most responsive responsible proposal
of LL Pelling Co. Asphalt Paving of North Liberty, lowa with total cost of $99.459.00,
and

WHEREAS, funding for the 2017 Northwood Drive Asphalt Overlay Project
from Robins Road to Nixon Drive in the amount of $99,459.00 is available in the FY
2017 Road Use Funds, and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA, to accept the proposal from LL Pelling Co. Asphalt
Paving, of North Liberty, Iowa to perform contract work for the 2017 Northwood Drive
Asphalt Overlay Project from Robins Road to Nixon Drive at a total cost of $99.459.00,
utilizing available funding in Road Use Funds, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED to authorize the Mayor to sign the contract
documents.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 16™ day of August, 2017.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk
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City of Hiawatha

Engineering Department
101 Emmons St., Hiawatha Iowa, 52233-1697
PHONE (319) 393-1515 ext. 511 FAX (319) 393-1516

=7
To:  Mayor and City Council 7 o Date: August 8, 2017

/

From: John Bender PE, City Engineer % éﬁ;ﬁ p _,,/ 7

\
/
/ \ "‘ /

Re:  Emmons Street/North Center I-j:‘i“)iiitfRoad/Robins Intersection Phase II Paving Package

Description: Approval of Pay Application No. 9

Report:
See attached partial payment No.9 to Rathje Construction from Marion for the Emmons
Street/North Center Point Road/Robins Intersection Phase 11 Paving Package. This
payment is for work completed through July and shows the contractor has constructed the
entire intersection. Emmons Street and Robins Road are open at the new intersection.
The east one-half of Center Point Road is now paved as well.

This payment shows the contractor is approximately 71% with the project.
Recommendation:

Engineering recommends approval of Partial Payment No. 9 to Rathje Construction in the
amount of §_$143,098.97 .

If you need any further information, please let me know.





APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT
APPLICATION NO. 9

Project: EMMONS STREET / NORTH CENTER POINT ROAD / ROBINS RCAD INTERSECTION
IMPROVEMENTS, PHASE 2 - ROADWAY PACKAGE
RIAWATHA, LINN COUNTY | IOWA

Contractor: RATHJE CONSTRUCTION
305 4{h Street
Marnion, 1A 52302

Cwner: City of Hiawatha, lowa

Originai Contract

Armount: $2,813,734.76
Revised Contract

Amount: $2,819,526.26
Date: August 9, 2017

The Contractor noted above, in accordance with the provisions of the contract documents, hereby requests
approval of this application for payment on the following estimaies of coniract work combleted:

Original Contract Work Completed $ 1,983,297.35
Katerials Stored On Site $0.00
Changs Orders:
Change Order No. Date Approved Amount
1 July 19, 2017 $ 13.101.50
2 July 19, 2017 S (7,310.00)
Total Change In Contract Amount from Change Orders| $ 5,791.50

Total Change Order Work Completed $ 5,791.50
Total Complete and Stored to Date g 1,989,088.85
Retainage 5% 3 99,454 .44
Total Complete and Stored to Date Less Retainage $ 1,889,634 .41
Less Previous Payments 3 1,746,535.44
Current Payment Due 3 143,098.97
Distribution: Owner ____ Engineer _____ Contractor Other

Page 1 of 1





CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION:
The undersigned Contractor certifies, to the best of the Contractor's knowledge, that the above
information and estimated values of completed work covered on this Application for Payment have been
completed in accordance with the provisions of the Contract Documents, that all amounts have been paid
by the Contractor for work for which previous Applications for Payment have been made and payments
received from the Owner, and that the current payment billing requested is now due,

Contractor's Authorized Representative:

Nl Vo % %ﬂﬂg@ate: 31017

ENGINEER’S/ARCHITECT’S RECOMMENDATION:
In accordance with the provisions of the Contract Documents and based on the Engineer's/Architect’s on-
site observations of the work included in this Application for Payment and based on the
Engineer's/Architect's review of this Application for Payment including the accompanying supporting data,
and to the best of the Engineer's knowledge, information and belief, the work included in this Application

for Payment is completed substantially in conformance with the Contract Documents and payment by the
Owner is hereby recommended.

Engineer's/Architect’'s Authorized Representative:

By: Date:

CITY OF HIAWATHA PAYMENT RECOMMENDATION:
Payment to the Contractor is hereby recommended based on the Application for Payment submitted by
the Contractor and the Engineer's/Architect’s recommendation.
City of Hiawatha Authorized Representative:

By: Date:

ATTACHMENTS REQUIRED:

1. Line Item Schedule of Contract Values Summary, Amounts Completed This Period, and Amounts
Completed To Date. Recommend use of AIA Document G703.
2. Line Item Schedule of Contract Materials Stored and Values (if applicable).

ACCOUNTING USE ONLY:

[
W
& D P P P O
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DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 17-
City Council

RESOLUTION APPROVING PARTIAL PAY ESTIMATE #9
2016-2017 Emmons Street/North Center Point Road/Robins Road Intersection
Improvements Phase 2 Roadway Package Project
(Project #2151330)

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Hiawatha, Iowa, has contracted for the
2016-2017 Emmons Street/North Center Point Road/Robins Road Intersection
Improvements Phase 2 Roadway Package Project with Rathje Construction Co., of
Marion, Iowa, and

WHEREAS, application for Partial Pay Estimate #9 (nine) in the amount of
$143.098.97 has been received in the Clerk’s Office, and

WHEREAS, the City of Hiawatha has received recommendation from the City
Engineer to make payment, and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA to approve application for Partial Pay Estimate #9 for the
2016-2017 Emmons Street/North Center Point Road/Robins Road Intersection
Improvements Phase 2 Roadway Package Project, and direct City Clerk to make payment
to Rathje Construction Co., of Marion, lowa, in the amount of $143.098.97.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 16" day of August, 2017.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kelly Komegor, City Clerk





